From: Jacobson, Jonathan

To: Rosenson, Valerie

Cc: Pierre-Louis, Fred

Subject: Fw: Stamford Bus Ridership Information
Date: Tuesday, January 17, 2023 3:51:46 PM
Attachments: Outlook-2c cttrans.png

Stamford Ridership Data CY19 22.xIsx
CTtransit New Haven Customer Satisfaction Survey-Final 11-2.pdf

This too please.

Jonathan Jacobson
Stamford Board of Representatives
District 12

From: Buttenwieser, Luke

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2023 9:51 AM

To: Jacobson, Jonathan

Subject: FW: Stamford Bus Ridership Information

Hi Jonathan,

See attached and below. | was told the free fare program would cost $18M for the FY. I'm working
on getting some of the other information you requested, but | don’t know if | can get all of it. Let me
know if you need anything else other than what you requested. Thanks.

Please note my new desk number: 203-977-1742

Luke Buttenwieser
City of Stamford
Transportation, Traffic & Parking

888 Washington Blvd., 7" Floor
Stamford, CT 06901

Office: (203) 977-1742

Cell: (203) 356-5789

Stamford has committed to zero roadway deaths by 2032.
Learn more about Stamford Vision Zero

From: Barry Diggs <bdiggs@cttransit.com>

Sent: Friday, January 13, 2023 3:53 PM

To: Buttenwieser, Luke <LButtenwieser@StamfordCT.gov>
Cc: Edith Wade <ewade@cttransit.com>


mailto:JJacobson@StamfordCT.gov
mailto:VRosenson@StamfordCT.gov
mailto:FPierreLouis@StamfordCT.gov
https://www.stamfordct.gov/government/vision-zero-927
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CY2019

		Stamford PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		CY 2019



						MONTH		Tue		Wed		Thu		Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu		Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu		Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu		Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu

								3		4		5		6		7		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		1		2		3		4		5

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16		17		18		19		20		21		22		23		24		25		26		27		28		29		30		31

		HARTFORD DIVISION				763,231		29016		27401		29295		29489		27819		18969		8423		29441		29265		28856		25653		31064		20093		8067		30224		29715		30114		25794		30290		20816		9101		31030		30293		29932		31118		32437		18763		9289		31315		30149

				Local Service		585,299		22995		21416		22757		22941		21578		13621		4548		23127		22733		22789		19691		24479		15074		4584		23883		23182		23711		19531		23680		15404		5317		24263		23687		23455		24565		25229		13758		5420		24471		23410

				Express Service		5,378		150		168		171		193		174		48		40		222		213		204		194		203		48		48		229		195		218		183		222		80		57		241		263		213		249		235		65		62		390		400

				CTfastrak BRT Service		81,229		2916		2905		2911		3287		3009		2691		1812		2922		3079		2708		2822		3059		2050		1561		2916		3178		2972		2833		2678		2372		1876		2988		2682		2918		2809		3244		2197		1860		3095		2879

				CTfastrak Local Service		91,325		2955		2912		3456		3068		3058		2609		2023		3170		3240		3155		2946		3323		2921		1874		3196		3160		3213		3247		3710		2960		1851		3538		3661		3346		3495		3729		2743		1947		3359		3460

		NEW HAVEN DIVISION				639,181		4371		27508		29288		28253		13941		5978		27389		25085		26832		24982		25088		14028		5519		25189		26874		26917		27509		25413		14109		3820		12286		23786		24868		23258		26325		15383		6134		26147		27561		24270		21070

				Local Service		639,181		4371		27508		29288		28253		13941		5978		27389		25085		26832		24982		25088		14028		5519		25189		26874		26917		27509		25413		14109		3820		12286		23786		24868		23258		26325		15383		6134		26147		27561		24270		21070

		STAMFORD DIVISION						0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		2019		JANUARY		206,057		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		2019		FEBRUARY		198,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		2019		MARCH		223,051

		2019		APRIL		238,235

		2019		MAY		248,009

		2019		JUNE		229,739

		2019		JULY		243,541

		2019		AUGUST		249,837

		2019		SEPTEMBER		249,968

		2019		OCTOBER		281,952

		2019		NOVEMBER		211,548

		2019		DECEMBER		220,841

		TOTAL STAMFORD DIVISION				2,800,778





		*farebox data - APC data unavailable until calendar year 2020 

		data by route is no longer available 









CY2022

		Stamford PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		CY 2022																																																																																												Monthly

																																																																																																														Local																Express

						MONTH														Tue		Wed		Thu		Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu		Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu		Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu		Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu

																				3		4		5		6		7		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		1		2		3		4		5

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL														1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16		17		18		19		20		21		22		23		24		25		26		27		28		29		30		31										133,401		113,050		5,653		10,903		2,181		9,448		1,890				130,974		111,272		5,564		10,715		2,143		8,987		1,797				2,427		1,778		89		188		38		461		92

		HARTFORD DIVISION				763,231														29016		27401		29295		29489		27819		18969		8423		29441		29265		28856		25653		31064		20093		8067		30224		29715		30114		25794		30290		20816		9101		31030		30293		29932		31118		32437		18763		9289		31315		30149												130,974		111,272		5,564		10,715		2,143		8,987		1,797				2,427		1,778		89		188		38		461		92

				Local Service		585,299														22995		21416		22757		22941		21578		13621		4548		23127		22733		22789		19691		24479		15074		4584		23883		23182		23711		19531		23680		15404		5317		24263		23687		23455		24565		25229		13758		5420		24471		23410												2,427		1,778		89		188		38		461		92

				Express Service		5,378														150		168		171		193		174		48		40		222		213		204		194		203		48		48		229		195		218		183		222		80		57		241		263		213		249		235		65		62		390		400

				CTfastrak BRT Service		81,229														2916		2905		2911		3287		3009		2691		1812		2922		3079		2708		2822		3059		2050		1561		2916		3178		2972		2833		2678		2372		1876		2988		2682		2918		2809		3244		2197		1860		3095		2879

				CTfastrak Local Service		91,325														2955		2912		3456		3068		3058		2609		2023		3170		3240		3155		2946		3323		2921		1874		3196		3160		3213		3247		3710		2960		1851		3538		3661		3346		3495		3729		2743		1947		3359		3460

		NEW HAVEN DIVISION				639,181														4371		27508		29288		28253		13941		5978		27389		25085		26832		24982		25088		14028		5519		25189		26874		26917		27509		25413		14109		3820		12286		23786		24868		23258		26325		15383		6134		26147		27561		24270		21070

				Local Service		639,181														4371		27508		29288		28253		13941		5978		27389		25085		26832		24982		25088		14028		5519		25189		26874		26917		27509		25413		14109		3820		12286		23786		24868		23258		26325		15383		6134		26147		27561		24270		21070

		STAMFORD DIVISION																		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0												153,894		131,422		6,571		14,334		3,584		8,138		2,035				151,218		129,113		6,456		14,082		3,521		8,023		2,006				2,676		2,309		115		252		63		115		29

				Local Service		3,057,458														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0												183,126		160,286		7,286		14,437		3,609		8,403		2,101				180,344		157,822		7,174		14,146		3,537		8,376		2,094				2,782		2,464		112		291		73		27		7

				Express Service		56,145														0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0												218,949		182,341		8,683		25,888		5,178		10,720		2,680				215,034		179,161		8,531		25,376		5,075		10,497		2,624				3,915		3,180		151		512		102		223		56

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		580,627																																																																																				228,288		191,207		9,105		21,056		5,264		16,025		3,205				224,406		187,781		8,942		20,862		5,216		15,763		3,153				3,882		3,426		163		194		49		262		52

		312		West Main Street		22,690																																																																																				274,922		235,433		10,702		25,908		6,477		13,581		3,395				268,333		229,924		10,451		25,200		6,300		13,209		3,302				6,589		5,509		250		708		177		372		93

		313		West Broad Street		152,895																																																																																				282,712		233,288		11,109		34,156		6,831		15,268		3,817				276,290		228,335		10,873		33,226		6,645		14,729		3,682				6,422		4,953		236		930		186		539		135

		321		West Avenue		138,287																																																																																				303,081		257,981		11,726		29,211		7,303		15,889		3,972				297,642		253,260		11,512		28,795		7,199		15,587		3,897				5,439		4,721		215		416		104		302		76

		324		Fairfield Avenue		96,162																																																																																				317,179		271,251		12,330		29,749		7,437		16,179		4,045				312,104		266,751		12,125		29,332		7,333		16,021		4,005				5,075		4,500		205		417		104		158		40

		326		Pacific Street		48,936																																																																																				307,003		250,897		12,545		36,311		7,262		19,795		3,959				303,444		247,804		12,390		35,846		7,169		19,794		3,959				3,559		3,093		155		465		93		1		0

		327		Shippan Avenue		19,527																																																																																				305,082		260,743		11,852		28,806		7,202		15,533		3,883				299,378		256,270		11,649		28,109		7,027		14,999		3,750				5,704		4,473		203		697		174		534		134

		328		Cove Road		297,108

		331		High Ridge Road		350,132

		333		Newfield Avenue		130,581

		334		Hope Street		244,941

		335		Washington Boulevard		13,192

		336		Long Ridge Road		61,954

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		709,048

		342		East Main Street		13,986

		344		Glenbrook Road		130,288

		345		NCC Flyer		9,636

		351		Stamford Connector		9,837

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		27,631

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		56,145

		TOTAL STAMFORD DIVISION				3,113,603





Jan-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Jan-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				133,401		113,050		5,653		10,903		2,181		9,448		1,890

				Local Service		130,974		111,272		5,564		10,715		2,143		8,987		1,797

				Express Service		2,427		1,778		89		188		38		461		92

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		26,010		21,738		1,087		2,279		456		1,993		399

		312		West Main Street		1,158		1,042		52		30		6		86		17

		313		West Broad Street		6,230		5,199		260		607		121		424		85

		321		West Avenue		5,560		4,775		239		466		93		319		64

		324		Fairfield Avenue		3,768		3,404		170		229		46		135		27

		326		Pacific Street		2,313		2,092		105		132		26		89		18

		327		Shippan Avenue		868		868		43		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		13,330		10,899		545		1,329		266		1,102		220

		331		High Ridge Road		15,862		13,483		674		1,300		260		1,079		216

		333		Newfield Avenue		5,453		4,750		238		307		61		396		79

		334		Hope Street		10,802		9,617		481		794		159		391		78

		335		Washington Boulevard		649		649		32		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		2,454		2,428		121		26		5		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		29,170		23,429		1,171		2,862		572		2,879		576

		342		East Main Street		606		454		23		58		12		94		19

		344		Glenbrook Road		5,764		5,468		273		296		59		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		117		117		6		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		581		581		29		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		279		279		14		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		2,427		1,778		89		188		38		461		92







Feb-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Feb-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				153,894		131,422		6,571		14,334		3,584		8,138		2,035

				Local Service		151,218		129,113		6,456		14,082		3,521		8,023		2,006

				Express Service		2,676		2,309		115		252		63		115		29

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		29,402		24,729		1,236		2,791		698		1,882		471

		312		West Main Street		1,276		1,164		58		37		9		75		19

		313		West Broad Street		6,667		5,651		283		609		152		407		102

		321		West Avenue		6,367		5,534		277		505		126		328		82

		324		Fairfield Avenue		4,424		4,011		201		313		78		100		25

		326		Pacific Street		2,239		2,015		101		166		42		58		15

		327		Shippan Avenue		997		997		50		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		14,122		11,581		579		1,624		406		917		229

		331		High Ridge Road		17,882		15,302		765		1,737		434		843		211

		333		Newfield Avenue		6,064		5,309		265		382		96		373		93

		334		Hope Street		11,781		10,537		527		1,012		253		232		58

		335		Washington Boulevard		647		647		32		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		2,704		2,657		133		47		12		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		35,032		27,985		1,399		4,330		1,083		2,717		679

		342		East Main Street		678		533		27		54		14		91		23

		344		Glenbrook Road		6,148		5,673		284		475		119		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		926		926		46		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		547		547		27		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		3,315		3,315		166		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		2,676		2,309		115		252		63		115		29







Mar-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Mar-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				183,126		160,286		7,286		14,437		3,609		8,403		2,101

				Local Service		180,344		157,822		7,174		14,146		3,537		8,376		2,094

				Express Service		2,782		2,464		112		291		73		27		7

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		36,294		31,671		1,440		2,794		699		1,829		457

		312		West Main Street		1,526		1,377		63		63		16		86		22

		313		West Broad Street		8,017		6,949		316		646		162		422		106

		321		West Avenue		7,626		6,742		306		554		139		330		83

		324		Fairfield Avenue		5,411		4,957		225		336		84		118		30

		326		Pacific Street		2,671		2,391		109		195		49		85		21

		327		Shippan Avenue		1,339		1,339		61		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		16,556		13,872		631		1,706		427		978		245

		331		High Ridge Road		21,008		18,361		835		1,738		435		909		227

		333		Newfield Avenue		7,213		6,408		291		359		90		446		112

		334		Hope Street		14,558		13,179		599		1,074		269		305		76

		335		Washington Boulevard		996		996		45		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		3,482		3,422		156		60		15		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		40,416		33,663		1,530		3,990		998		2,763		691

		342		East Main Street		870		723		33		42		11		105		26

		344		Glenbrook Road		7,572		6,983		317		589		147		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		940		940		43		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		816		816		37		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		3,033		3,033		138		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		2,782		2,464		112		291		73		27		7







Apr-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Apr-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				218,949		182,341		8,683		25,888		5,178		10,720		2,680

				Local Service		215,034		179,161		8,531		25,376		5,075		10,497		2,624

				Express Service		3,915		3,180		151		512		102		223		56

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		41,461		34,812		1,658		4,355		871		2,294		574

		312		West Main Street		1,849		1,697		81		75		15		77		19

		313		West Broad Street		9,860		7,954		379		1,358		272		548		137

		321		West Avenue		10,262		8,318		396		1,437		287		507		127

		324		Fairfield Avenue		6,204		5,425		258		623		125		156		39

		326		Pacific Street		3,300		2,841		135		378		76		81		20

		327		Shippan Avenue		1,364		1,364		65		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		20,078		15,879		756		2,922		584		1,277		319

		331		High Ridge Road		23,738		19,615		934		3,075		615		1,048		262

		333		Newfield Avenue		9,055		7,843		373		670		134		542		136

		334		Hope Street		17,593		15,016		715		2,183		437		394		99

		335		Washington Boulevard		907		907		43		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		4,064		3,969		189		95		19		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		49,678		39,172		1,865		7,027		1,405		3,479		870

		342		East Main Street		924		738		35		92		18		94		24

		344		Glenbrook Road		9,544		8,458		403		1,086		217		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		987		987		47		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		781		781		37		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		3,385		3,385		161		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		3,915		3,180		151		512		102		223		56







May-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		May-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				228,288		191,207		9,105		21,056		5,264		16,025		3,205

				Local Service		224,406		187,781		8,942		20,862		5,216		15,763		3,153

				Express Service		3,882		3,426		163		194		49		262		52

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		43,948		36,779		1,751		3,862		966		3,307		661

		312		West Main Street		1,849		1,676		80		56		14		117		23

		313		West Broad Street		11,272		9,408		448		1,052		263		812		162

		321		West Avenue		10,450		8,970		427		869		217		611		122

		324		Fairfield Avenue		6,844		6,151		293		477		119		216		43

		326		Pacific Street		3,722		3,247		155		352		88		123		25

		327		Shippan Avenue		1,491		1,491		71		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		21,450		16,976		808		2,592		648		1,882		376

		331		High Ridge Road		25,373		21,230		1,011		2,467		617		1,676		335

		333		Newfield Avenue		9,894		8,556		407		547		137		791		158

		334		Hope Street		17,323		15,345		731		1,411		353		567		113

		335		Washington Boulevard		993		993		47		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		4,423		4,354		207		69		17		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		52,319		40,720		1,939		6,094		1,524		5,505		1,101

		342		East Main Street		1,029		798		38		75		19		156		31

		344		Glenbrook Road		10,221		9,282		442		939		235		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		540		540		26		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		706		706		34		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		559		559		27		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		3,882		3,426		163		194		49		262		52







Jun-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Jun-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				274,922		235,433		10,702		25,908		6,477		13,581		3,395

				Local Service		268,333		229,924		10,451		25,200		6,300		13,209		3,302

				Express Service		6,589		5,509		250		708		177		372		93

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		52,286		44,926		2,042		4,524		1,131		2,836		709

		312		West Main Street		2,251		2,086		95		74		19		91		23

		313		West Broad Street		13,486		11,475		522		1,450		363		561		140

		321		West Avenue		12,268		10,565		480		1,141		285		562		141

		324		Fairfield Avenue		8,746		7,915		360		620		155		211		53

		326		Pacific Street		4,463		3,922		178		427		107		114		29

		327		Shippan Avenue		2,008		2,008		91		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		26,135		21,602		982		2,878		720		1,655		414

		331		High Ridge Road		29,970		25,853		1,175		2,741		685		1,376		344

		333		Newfield Avenue		11,694		10,415		473		630		158		649		162

		334		Hope Street		21,590		19,112		869		1,955		489		523		131

		335		Washington Boulevard		1,178		1,178		54		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		5,116		5,019		228		97		24		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		62,780		50,762		2,307		7,511		1,878		4,507		1,127

		342		East Main Street		1,245		1,012		46		109		27		124		31

		344		Glenbrook Road		12,232		11,189		509		1,043		261		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		885		885		40		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		6,589		5,509		250		708		177		372		93







July-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Jul-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				282,712		233,288		11,109		34,156		6,831		15,268		3,817

				Local Service		276,290		228,335		10,873		33,226		6,645		14,729		3,682

				Express Service		6,422		4,953		236		930		186		539		135

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		52,898		44,013		2,096		5,958		1,192		2,927		732

		312		West Main Street		2,108		1,937		92		68		14		103		26

		313		West Broad Street		14,509		11,780		561		1,924		385		805		201

		321		West Avenue		13,339		10,941		521		1,631		326		767		192

		324		Fairfield Avenue		9,221		8,314		396		698		140		209		52

		326		Pacific Street		4,621		3,900		186		578		116		143		36

		327		Shippan Avenue		2,058		2,058		98		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		27,242		21,648		1,031		3,759		752		1,835		459

		331		High Ridge Road		31,561		26,175		1,246		3,783		757		1,603		401

		333		Newfield Avenue		11,837		10,255		488		801		160		781		195

		334		Hope Street		21,887		18,620		887		2,683		537		584		146

		335		Washington Boulevard		1,036		1,036		49		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		4,905		4,769		227		136		27		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		65,179		50,552		2,407		9,767		1,953		4,860		1,215

		342		East Main Street		1,225		993		47		120		24		112		28

		344		Glenbrook Road		11,719		10,399		495		1,320		264		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		945		945		45		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		6,422		4,953		236		930		186		539		135







Aug-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Aug-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				303,081		257,981		11,726		29,211		7,303		15,889		3,972

				Local Service		297,642		253,260		11,512		28,795		7,199		15,587		3,897

				Express Service		5,439		4,721		215		416		104		302		76

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		56,665		48,401		2,200		5,039		1,260		3,225		806

		312		West Main Street		2,088		1,907		87		79		20		102		26

		313		West Broad Street		15,263		12,913		587		1,543		386		807		202

		321		West Avenue		14,199		12,183		554		1,423		356		593		148

		324		Fairfield Avenue		10,001		9,078		413		656		164		267		67

		326		Pacific Street		5,194		4,576		208		445		111		173		43

		327		Shippan Avenue		2,103		2,103		96		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		29,597		24,300		1,105		3,439		860		1,858		465

		331		High Ridge Road		33,477		28,492		1,295		3,425		856		1,560		390

		333		Newfield Avenue		12,447		10,968		499		752		188		727		182

		334		Hope Street		23,067		20,266		921		2,198		550		603		151

		335		Washington Boulevard		1,397		1,397		64		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		5,744		5,635		256		109		27		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		70,766		56,790		2,581		8,480		2,120		5,496		1,374

		342		East Main Street		1,526		1,232		56		118		30		176		44

		344		Glenbrook Road		12,588		11,499		523		1,089		272		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		146		146		7		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		967		967		44		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		407		407		19		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		5,439		4,721		215		416		104		302		76







Sept-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Sep-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				317,179		271,251		12,330		29,749		7,437		16,179		4,045

				Local Service		312,104		266,751		12,125		29,332		7,333		16,021		4,005

				Express Service		5,075		4,500		205		417		104		158		40

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		57,886		49,384		2,245		5,283		1,321		3,219		805

		312		West Main Street		2,045		1,876		85		69		17		100		25

		313		West Broad Street		15,784		13,377		608		1,568		392		839		210

		321		West Avenue		13,728		11,567		526		1,368		342		793		198

		324		Fairfield Avenue		9,993		9,025		410		727		182		241		60

		326		Pacific Street		4,717		4,192		191		412		103		113		28

		327		Shippan Avenue		1,846		1,846		84		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		30,384		24,835		1,129		3,672		918		1,877		469

		331		High Ridge Road		34,546		29,502		1,341		3,388		847		1,656		414

		333		Newfield Avenue		13,541		12,066		548		734		184		741		185

		334		Hope Street		25,150		22,273		1,012		2,234		559		643		161

		335		Washington Boulevard		1,288		1,288		59		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		6,475		6,357		289		118		30		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		73,449		59,320		2,696		8,499		2,125		5,630		1,408

		342		East Main Street		1,549		1,270		58		110		28		169		42

		344		Glenbrook Road		13,016		11,866		539		1,150		288		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		1,743		1,743		79		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		815		815		37		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		4,149		4,149		189		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		5,075		4,500		205		417		104		158		40







Oct-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Oct-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				307,003		250,897		12,545		36,311		7,262		19,795		3,959

				Local Service		303,444		247,804		12,390		35,846		7,169		19,794		3,959

				Express Service		3,559		3,093		155		465		93		1		0

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		55,798		45,748		2,287		6,126		1,225		3,924		785

		312		West Main Street		2,002		1,750		88		111		22		141		28

		313		West Broad Street		15,461		12,349		617		2,019		404		1,093		219

		321		West Avenue		13,209		10,535		527		1,698		340		976		195

		324		Fairfield Avenue		9,243		8,137		407		820		164		286		57

		326		Pacific Street		4,565		3,889		194		531		106		145		29

		327		Shippan Avenue		1,650		1,650		83		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		29,433		22,637		1,132		4,327		865		2,469		494

		331		High Ridge Road		34,899		28,223		1,411		4,402		880		2,274		455

		333		Newfield Avenue		12,626		10,804		540		886		177		936		187

		334		Hope Street		24,893		21,142		1,057		2,900		580		851		170

		335		Washington Boulevard		1,361		1,361		68		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		6,887		6,745		337		142		28		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		70,601		53,612		2,681		10,458		2,092		6,531		1,306

		342		East Main Street		1,448		1,152		58		128		26		168		34

		344		Glenbrook Road		12,528		11,230		562		1,298		260		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		1,618		1,618		81		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		744		744		37		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		4,478		4,478		224		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		3,559		3,093		155		465		93		1		0







Nov-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Nov-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				305,082		260,743		11,852		28,806		7,202		15,533		3,883

				Local Service		299,378		256,270		11,649		28,109		7,027		14,999		3,750

				Express Service		5,704		4,473		203		697		174		534		134

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		54,242		46,381		2,108		4,788		1,197		3,073		768

		312		West Main Street		1,967		1,798		82		56		14		113		28

		313		West Broad Street		15,722		13,323		606		1,533		383		866		217

		321		West Avenue		13,030		11,252		511		1,204		301		574		144

		324		Fairfield Avenue		9,275		8,455		384		641		160		179		45

		326		Pacific Street		4,819		4,258		194		456		114		105		26

		327		Shippan Avenue		1,618		1,618		74		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		29,403		24,093		1,095		3,532		883		1,778		445

		331		High Ridge Road		34,740		29,645		1,348		3,465		866		1,630		408

		333		Newfield Avenue		13,368		11,911		541		654		164		803		201

		334		Hope Street		24,189		21,528		979		2,047		512		614		154

		335		Washington Boulevard		1,179		1,179		54		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		6,938		6,839		311		99		25		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		69,018		55,561		2,526		8,322		2,081		5,135		1,284

		342		East Main Street		1,231		996		45		106		27		129		32

		344		Glenbrook Road		12,450		11,244		511		1,206		302		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		1,336		1,336		61		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		861		861		39		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		3,992		3,992		181		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		5,704		4,473		203		697		174		534		134







Dec-22

		PASSENGER TRIPS BY ROUTE



		Dec-22



						MONTH		WEEKDAY				SATURDAY				SUNDAY

		ROUTE NUMBER & NAME				TOTAL		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG		TOTAL		AVG

		STAMFORD DIVISION				277,060		240,929		10,951		23,604		5,901		12,527		3,132

				Local Service		271,610		235,987		10,727		23,214		5,804		12,409		3,102

				Express Service		5,450		4,942		225		390		98		118		30

		311		Stamford/Port Chester		50,742		44,252		2,011		3,974		994		2,516		629

		312		West Main Street		1,748		1,558		71		61		15		129		32

		313		West Broad Street		14,117		12,036		547		1,386		347		695		174

		321		West Avenue		12,660		10,900		495		1,108		277		652		163

		324		Fairfield Avenue		8,968		8,229		374		568		142		171		43

		326		Pacific Street		4,342		3,865		176		362		91		115		29

		327		Shippan Avenue		1,483		1,483		67		0		0		0		0

		328		Cove Road		27,034		22,870		1,040		2,740		685		1,424		356

		331		High Ridge Road		32,093		27,689		1,259		2,973		743		1,431		358

		333		Newfield Avenue		11,766		10,557		480		586		147		623		156

		334		Hope Street		21,778		19,535		888		1,761		440		482		121

		335		Washington Boulevard		1,049		1,049		48		0		0		0		0

		336		Long Ridge Road		5,885		5,820		265		65		16		0		0

		341		Stamford/Norwalk		61,936		51,217		2,328		6,647		1,662		4,072		1,018

		342		East Main Street		1,150		984		45		67		17		99		25

		344		Glenbrook Road		11,206		10,290		468		916		229		0		0

		345		NCC Flyer		682		682		31		0		0		0		0

		351		Stamford Connector		805		805		37		0		0		0		0

		355		Uconn Stamford Connector		2,166		2,166		98		0		0		0		0

		971		Stamford/White Plains Express		5,450		4,942		225		390		98		118		30







NTD

		Transit Agency		Pre-Pandemic Yearly Ridership



		CTtransit - Hartford		15,797,582

		CTtransit - New Haven		7,567,553

		Greater Bridgeport Transit Authority		5,302,498

		CTtransit - Stamford		2,743,779

		CTtransit - Waterbury NET 		2,159,862

		Norwalk Transit		1,447,503

		Southeast Area Transit District		965,658

		Housatonic Area Regional Transit		682,224

		CTtransit - New Britain		645,308

		Middletown Transit District		455,269

		Estuary Transit District		87,617
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Introduction

H.N.S. Management (referred to hereafter as CTtransit) at the direction of the Connecticut Department of Transportation (CTDOT)
conducted a Customer Satisfaction Survey for the New Haven Division of CTtransit. The goal of this survey is to understand the
customers’ satisfaction levels, collect demographic information, understand individuals’ journey information and individual’s
methods of accessing information about CTtransit services. The goal of this survey effort is to improve customer’s experiences by
targeting challenges identified at both the system level as well as the individual route level.

They survey was broken into 4 sections:

= Demographics
The need for demographic data is driven primarily for the need to better understand the customers and potential disparate or
disproportionate impacts service or fare changes may have on a particular group. While census block/tract information can be
leveraged to estimate potential impacts a route or fare change may have on a particular group, it is better measured through self-
reported information from the riders using the service.

= Customer Satisfaction
Customer satisfaction information identifies what the system accomplishes well and what areas require improvement. This
feedback will help inform future capital purchase, training for HNS Staff, and overall service delivery enhancement.

= Journey Information
Journey information identifies how individuals access the service, how often they use the service, where they travel to, and how
they pay for their fares. This data is of particular importance in understanding individual’s daily interactions with the service.

= Information Questions
These questions assess how individuals access information regarding HNS service. The use of technology while onboard, the apps
individuals may use and CTtransit initiatives that individuals have adopted.
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Table 1-Survey Sample Goal

Survey Methodology-Sample Goal

The objective of this survey was to collect enough surveys Route Average Daily Sample Goal
system wide to have a 95% confidence level and a 10% margin Ridership

of error. The confidence level indicates the certainty of the 201 393 /8
results; in both the route and system levels would produce 204 724 85
95% certainty. The confidence interval (or margin of error) 206 554 82
indicates the range of expected response if the entire 212 3069 4
population was surveyed; this proposal indicates that each ;12 10;3; ;g
route would be within +/-10% of the answer chosen. The 223 779 36
formula used to establish the sample goal is provided in figure 224 745 86
1. This formula resulted in the “sample goal” for each route. 228 537 82
Figure 1-Sample Size Equation 229 1047 89
234 634 84
22xp(1=p) 237 393 78
T 238 4072 94
S 241 588 83
14 (2xed-p) 243 2899 93
e’N 246 843 87
254 346 76
N=population size (varies by route) 255 792 86
E= confidence interval/margin of Error (.1) 261 2244 93
P= population proportion (.5) 265 2786 93
Z=z-score (1.96) 268 819 87
271 1236 90
The Survey was conducted in from November 4t to November 272 199 65
24t of 2019. 274 450 80
278 39 28
ussS 199 65
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Survey Methodology-Sample Goal by Time of

Day by Route

Using weekday APC counts from April 2019 the ridership flows
were analyzed by time of day and by direction
(inbound/outbound). The time of day was broken into three
time periods (these time periods were chosen to be similar to
the Move New Haven O-D Study):

e Early AM: Before 6:00AM

e AM Peak: 6:00AM-8:59AM
e Midday: 9:00AM-3:59PM
e PM Peak: 4:00PM-7:00PM
e Late PM: 7:00PM or Later

Ridership by trip was analyzed using these time periods to
calculate the percentage share of total route ridership in each
direction. This percentage was then applied to the sample
size to identify the target sample by time period and direction.
For example, Route 223 carries 403 inbound passengers, and
365 outbound passengers during these time periods (see
Figure 2). This total ridership was calculated by adding the
five time periods together by direction. The ridership for each
time period was then divided by total ridership to calculate
the percentage share of each time period of ridership by
direction. Lastly, this percentage share was then multiplied by
the total sample target for each direction to identify the target
sample for the time period. Figure 3 identifies the sample

targets by time of day by direction for all CTtransit New Haven

routes.

Table 2-Sample Goal by Time of Day by Route

Time % Inbound Target Inbound
Period Inbound Share Sample
Early AM 12 3% 1
AM Peak 111 28% 12
Midday 195 49% 21
PM Peak 80 20% 8
Late PM 5 1% 1
Total 403 100% 43
Time % Outbound Target Outbound
Period Outbound Share Sample
Early AM 1 3% 1
AM Peak 5 13% 5
Midday 23 53% 23
PM Peak 10 24% 10
Late PM 3 7% 3
Total 365 100% 43
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Survey Methodology-Collected Surveys

The above methodology resulted in 2,768 surveys being
collected across the system. System wide this means the
results have a 95% confidence level with a 2.7% margin of
error. For the system this is a statistically significant data set.

At the route level 20 of the 26 routes satisfied the sample
goal. The routes that did not satisfy the sample goal were
primarily lower ridership routes. Achieving the target sample
size for low ridership routes requires a high response rate. For
example, Route 213 has an average weekday ridership of 23
passengers per day. To achieve the targeted confidence level,
the resulting target sample size is 19 usable responses.

The routes that were not found to be statically significant
include the:

e 213
o 223
o 224
o 272
o 274
e USS

If future service changes are proposed for this routes either
the system wide demographic and satisfaction levels can be
applied or a targeted survey effort can be applied.

Table 3-Collected Surveys

Route Sample Goal Surveys Survey Goal
Collected Satisfied

201 78 82 | Satisfied
204 85 119 | Satisfied
206 82 87 | Satisfied
212 94 161 | Satisfied
213 19 2 | Not satisfied
215 89 124 | Satisfied
223 86 46 | Not satisfied
224 86 62 | Not satisfied
228 82 78 | Satisfied
229 89 144 | Satisfied
234 84 110 | Satisfied
237 78 77 | Satisfied
238 94 217 | Satisfied
241 83 87 | Satisfied
243 93 254 | Satisfied
246 87 100 | Satisfied
254 76 74 | Satisfied
255 86 178 | Satisfied
261 93 210 | Satisfied
265 93 188 | Satisfied
268 87 84 | Satisfied
271 90 130 | Satisfied
272 65 20 | Not satisfied
274 80 53 | Not satisfied
278 28 30 | Satisfied

uss 65 51 | Not satisfied
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Survey Methodology-Expansion Factor

For the survey to be representative of the system an
expansion factor is applied. This expansion factor takes each
survey response by route and expands it to represent a certain
number of passengers on each route. This expansion factor is
calculated by dividing the “Average Daily Ridership” by the
“Surveys Collected.” For example, Route 201:

393 Average Daily Passengers

82 Collected Surveys

4.8 Passengers/Survey (AKA Expansion Factor)

The analysis shown in this document reflects the expansion
factor calculated for each route and then summed up to
shown at the system wide level. An analysis of each question
by route is provided in the appendices.

Table 4-Expansion Factor

Route Average Daily Surveys Expansion
Ridership Collected Factor
201 393 82 4.8
204 724 119 6.1
206 554 87 6.4
212 3069 161 19.1
213 23 2 11.5
215 1050 124 8.5
223 779 46 16.9
224 745 62 12.0
228 537 78 6.9
229 1047 144 7.3
234 634 110 5.8
237 393 77 5.1
238 4072 217 18.8
241 588 87 6.8
243 2899 254 11.4
246 843 100 8.4
254 346 74 4.7
255 792 178 4.4
261 2244 210 10.7
265 2786 188 14.8
268 819 84 9.8
271 1236 130 9.5
272 199 20 10.0
274 450 53 8.5
278 39 30 1.3
ussS 199 51 3.9
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Survey Methodology-Survey Instrument

The survey included 4 sections as discussed in the
introduction. The survey instrument was paper based and can
be seen in appendices 3 and 4. The paper based survey was
printed in both English and Spanish, each side of the survey
consisted of one language.

Survey Training and Supervision

All surveyors received classroom training before prior to the
on bur survey administration. This classroom training taught
each surveyor the overall purpose of the survey, how to
engage and assist passengers on board, the way to approach
potentially sensitive questions (demographics, financial, etc.).

CTtransit staff was stationed at the downtown hub during
each say the survey was administered. Each survey day, the
surveyors were required to check in with CTtransit staff at the
beginning of the day and at the end of the day. CTtransit staff
would monitor surveyors by performing spot checks at the
hub and along the route.

Survey Administration

All riders who boarded the bus were offered an opportunity to
complete the survey. After the surveys were administered,
the surveys would be reviewed to ensure the necessary
information was collected to inform future surveying efforts.
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Demographics Summary

The following are the key highlights from the demographic questions 1-9. The need for demographic data is driven primarily for the
need to better understand the customers and potential disparate or disproportionate impacts service or fare changes may have on a
particular group. While census block/tract information can be leveraged to estimate potential impacts a route or fare change may
have on a particular group, it is better measured through self-reported information from the riders using the service.

e Gender: Slightly more female riders than male riders on the system

e Age: Even representation from each age cohort. The 18-21 age cohort had a strong representation. While only accounting
for 4 years it represented nearly the same percentage as the age cohorts of 45-54 and 55-64. The 22-34 age cohort was the
largest but was inclusive of additional years compared to other groups.

e |dentification: Those that identified as black or African American represented more than half of all the riders surveyed. This
was followed by those who identified as white who represented over a quarter of all riders. The next largest group identified
as having two or more races (8.3%).

e Living in Household: More than 80% of the respondents lived in 1-4 person households. Slightly less than a quarter lived by
themselves; the largest represented category had 2-person household.

e Household Income: Nearly a quarter of respondents indicated they had a household income of less than $12,000 per year.
Slightly less than 45% of all respondents indicated they had a household income of less than $20,500 per year.

e Ability to speak English: Almost 95% of respondents indicated they could speak English Very well or well

e Language in Household: 87% of respondents indicated they speak English at home followed by 11% indicating they speak
Spanish at home. A summary of the other languages can be found in appendices 5.

e Access to car: More than half of the respondents did not have access to a car
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Question 1: Gender
1. Male
2. Female
3. Prefer to Self-Describe

Figure 2-Gender Pie

0.5%

/ 49.1%
50.4%

Male ®m Female = Prefer to Self Describe
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Question 2: How old are you?

1.

No v ks WwN

Under 18
18-21

22-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65 and Over

Figure 3-Age

30%

25%

25%

. 19%
15% 15%
15%
13%
10%
6% 6%
5%
0%
Under 18 18-21 22-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
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Questions 3: Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin?
1. Yes
2. No

Figure 4-Hispanic, Latino or Spanish Origin

Yes = No
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Question 4: Do you identify as?

1.

S

White

Black or African American
American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian

Native Hawaiian or Pacific islander
Two or More of these races

Figure 5-Identification

60.0% -

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

0.0%

White Black or African  American Indian Asian Native Hawaiian Two or More of
American or Alaskan Native or Pacific Islander these Races

56.9%
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Question 5: How many people live in your household?

1. 1
2. 2
3. 3
4, 4
55
6. 6
7. 7
8. 8ormore

Figure 6-Household Size

30% -~

24%

25% -

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 or more
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Questions 6: What is your annual household income, before taxes and other deductions? (Please select one)

1.

L oo NOU kW

Less than $12,000

$12,001 to $16,000
$16,001 to $20,500
$20,501 to $25,000
$25,001 to $29,000
$29,001 to $33,500
$33,501 to $38,000
$38,001 to $42,000
More than $42,001

10. Do not know

Figure 7-Annual Household Income

25% -

22%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
Less than
$12,000

$12,001to S$16,001to $20,501to $25,001to $29,001to $33,501to $38,001to Morethan Do not
$25,000 $29,000 $33,500 $38,000 $42,000 $42,001 know
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Question 7: How well do you speak English?

1.

2.
3.
4

Very Well
Well

Not Well
Not at all

Figure 8-How well do you Speak English
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0%

80%

Very Well

Well Not Well Not at all
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Question 8: What is the primary language spoken in your household
1. English
2. Spanish
3. Other language (please specify)

Figure 9-Primary Language Spoken in Household

100% -
90% - 87%
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
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30% -
20%
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10% -
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Question 9: How many vehicles are available for use in your household?

1. 0
2. 1
3. 2
4. 3 or more

Figure 10-Number of Available Cars in Household
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40%

30%

20%
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0%
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Customer Satisifaction

Question 10: Service Experience

Figure 11-Customer Service Experience

| can travel where | need to on the bus

The bus stops and shelters | use are clean

The bus comes frequently

| get to my desintation quickly

| do not need to wait a long time for the next
bus

The buses are coordinated so | can easily make
transfers

The buses are on time

_ 2% 18%  12% (6%

- 19%  23%  17% | 20% |
- 21% 24%  19% [13%)
- 22% 26%  16% [13%
_- 21% 28% 18% | 14%
_ 20%  23%  17% | 14%
| 29% 18% [13%

_ 21%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly Agree
Agree
Neutral
Disagree

m Strongly Disagree

CTtransit New Haven Customer Satisfaction Survey | Customer Satisifaction






Question 10: Onboard Experience

Figure 12-Customer Onboard Experience Graph
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Journey Summary

The following are the key highlights from the journey information questions 10-22. Journey information identifies how individuals
access the service, how often they use the service, where they travel to, and how they pay for their fares. This data is of particular
importance in understanding individual’s daily interactions with the service.

e Trip Purpose: More than half of the respondents were using the bus to commute to or from work

e Trip Origin: More than three quarters of respondents started their trip from home

e Access to Bus: Almost 90% of respondents access the bus by walking.

e Fare: There was a variety of fare payments indicated in the responses. The largest response was 31-day pass use. However,
that was followed by single fare on board, 2 hour and all day pass which are all on board pass options.

e Transfer to another bus: 46% of respondents indicated they will transfer to another bus

e Reach final destination: Slightly more than three quarters indicated they would walk to their final destination with slightly
less than one quarter indicating they would transfer to another bus to complete this trip

e How often do you ride: 87% of respondents ride multiple times per week. Almost half ride every day.

e Another way to make trip: Just over 7 in 10 riders have no other way to make their trip

e Reason you ride: There was a variety of response to this question lead by a third indicating they do not have a car available,
followed by 30% indicating it was convenient, then by 22% indicating they do not have a driver’s license.

e How long have you used CTtransit: Over three quarters of respondents have used the service for more than one year
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Question 10: What is the main purpose of your trip today?

1.

No v ks WwN

Commuting to work

Commuting from work

Shopping
Medical
Educational

Social/Recreational

Other (please describe)

Figure 13-Trip Purpose
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Quesiton 11: Where did you start your trip today?

1.

No v ks WwN

Home

Work

Shopping area

Medical appointment
Educaitonal facility
Social/recreation
Other (please describe)

Figure 14-Trip Origin
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Question 12: Location you got on the bus today (nearest intersection, landmark, bus stop)
Responses Shown in Appendicies-6
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Question 13: How did you get to the bus?

1.

S

Walked

Rode bicycle

Drove private automobile
Dropped off (taxi, uber, Lyft, etc.)
Transferred from another bus
Transferred from rail

Figure 15-Access the Bus
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Question 14: How did you pay your fare?

1.

L N UL WwN

Used an All-Day pass
Used a 2-Hour Pass
Used 31-day pass

Used 3, 5, 7-day pass
Used Go CT Card

Used 10-ride ticket
Used U-Pass

Paid single fare onboard
Other (please describe)

Figure 16-Fare Payment
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Question 15: Did you qualify for a reduced fare
1. Showed CT Reduced Fare ID card
2. Showed Medicare card
3. Other (please describe)
4. Not applicable

Figure 17-Qualify for Reduced Fare
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Quesiton 16: Will you transfer to another bus
1. Yes (if yes, which route)
2. No

Figure 18-Transfer to another bus
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Question 17: How will you reach your final destination?

1.

S

Walk
Ride bicycle

Drive private automobile
Picked up (taxi, Uber, Lyft, etc.)(

Transfer to another bus

Transfer to rail

Figure 19-How do you reach your final destination
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Question 18: Where will you get off this bus? (nearest intersection, landmark, bus stop)
Shown in appendencies-6
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Quesiton 19: How Often do you make this trip?

1.

vk W

Everyday

2 to 3 times per week

4 to 6 times per week

1 to 4 times per month

Less than once per month

Figure 20-How often do you make this trip
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Question 20: Do you have another way to make this trip?
1. Yes (if yes, please describe)
2. No

Figure 21-Another way to make this trip
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Quesiton 21: What is the main reason you ride
1. Convenience

Economoical

No drivers license

No car available

Saves time

S

Less pollution

Figure 22-Main reason you ride
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Question 22: How long have you used CTtransit?
1. Firsttime

Less than one month

Less than 6 months

Less than one year

vk W

More than a year

Figure 23-How long have you used CTtransit
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Information Questions

The following are the key highlights from the information questions 23-26. Journey information identifies how individuals access the
service, how often they use the service, where they travel to, and how they pay for their fares. This data is of particular importance
in understanding individual’s daily interactions with the service.

e E-Alerts: Over 80% of respondents have not used or signed up for CTtransit’s E-alerts

e Receive Information: Over one third of respondents indicated they receive their information online about CTtransit. 28%
indicated they receive information on board, followed by less than a quarter who indicated they use the telephone to get
information.

e Smartphone: 85% of respondents indicated they have a smartphone

e Travel Assistance: 43% of respondents indicated they use Transit App followed by 31% who use google to assist with their
trips. 17% use the CTtransit website for their trip information.
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Question 23. Have you signed up for, or do you use, CTtransit e-alerts?
1. Yes
2. No

Figure 24-Have you signed up for E-alerts
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Quesiton 24: Where do you receive bus service information?

1.

o Uk WwN

On the bus

Telephone

Sales Outlet

Work

Online

At bus stop (guide-a-ride)

Figure 25-Where do you receive bus information
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Question 25: Do you have a smart phone (Apple, Android, etc.)
1. Yes
2. No

Figure 26-Do you own a smart phone
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Quesitons 26: Do you use the following to help you travel with CT transit?

1.

vk W

Transit
Google
Moovit

www.cttransit.com

Other (please describe)

Figure 27-Apps or Website Use
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Crosstab Analysis

The following tables and charts represent cross-tabulation analysis. This type of analysis is important to analyze informaiton
categorically and to understand the relationship between the between variables. For the purposes of this survey this analysis will
deepen the understanding of individual demographics (age, race/etnicity, etc.) to the ways in which they access the service and use
the service. It will also assist in the identification of any populations that may be impacted disproportionally or disparetly if a service
or fare change were to be implemented. Identifying and understanding the experience of the customers in this manner assists in
pblic outreach, mitigation and equitable operational or capital investments.
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Income by Household Size

Table 5-Income by Household Size

Household Size less than 12k 12k to 16k | 16k to 20.5k | 20.5k to 25k | 25k to 29k | 29k to 33.5k | 33.5k to 38k | 38k to 42k 42k+

1 8% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
2 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
3 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
4 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
5 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
6 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
7 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
8 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total % below Poverty line

by Income Level 27% 10% 7% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total % of Riders below

100% Poverty Level* 51%

*2018 Federal Poverty Level

This analysis combines the responses from questions 5(household size) and 6(annual household income). Using the 2018 federal
poverty levels it can be determined that 51% of the individuals who responded to the survey are below the 100% poverty level. This
data set is of particular importance in determining the disproportionate impacts any future fare or fare media may have on the low
income population.
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Minority Breakdown

Table 6-Minority Breakdown

Black or African American Indian or Native Hawaiian or | Two or More of these

Demographic White American Alaskan Native Asian Pacific Islander Races
Non-Hispanic 5,444 12,779 244 839 131 983
Hispanic 1,481 983 168 35 96 1,023
Minority 1,481 13,762 412 875 227 2,006
Total Population | 24,205
Total Minority 18,762
Minority % 78%

This data combines question 3 (Hispanic, Latino, Spanish origin) and question 4 (do you identify as) to identify minority population.
Using this data set it can be determined that 78% of those surveys identify as a minority. This data is helpful in understanding the
impact service changes, fare, or fare media changes may have on minority populations.
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Age by Household Size

Table 7-Age by Household Size

1 Person 2 Person 3 Person 4 Person 5 Person 6 Person 7 Person 8+ Person

Household Household | Household | Household | Household | Household | Household | Household
less than 18 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0%
18to 21 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1%
22to 34 4% 6% 6% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1%
35to 44 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1%
45 to 54 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0%
55to 64 7% 4% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
65+ 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 21% 24% 20% 16% 10% 4% 2% 3%

The majority of respondents live in 1 to 4 person households.

e Those living in 1 person households were represented largely by people age 45 and older.

e Nearly half of 2 person households were from individuals aged 22 to 44

e The majority of 3 person households were from individuals aged 18 to 44

e Lastly 4 person households were from individuals aged 22 to 44
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Pass Use by Poverty Level

Figure 28-Pass Use by Poverty Level
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There are some differences in fare media use when comparing the population below poverty level and above poverty level which

include:

Fare Media that provides lower cost/ride but has higher up front cost typically is used more frequently by those above
poverty level. These cards include the 31-day pass, the GoCT Card and the 10 ride ticket. Each of these fare media types
provide a lower cost/ride if used to the full extent.

Fare media that must be used during the same service day are typically used more by those below the poverty level (all day
and 2 hour passes). This is likely due to the lower up front cost of these fare types.
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Pass Use by Minority Status
Figure 29-Pass Use by Minority Status
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There are some differences in fare media use when comparing the minority and non-minority populations:

e Similar to Figure 28 which compared poverty levels to pass use, this analysis also demonstrates that fare media that provides
lower cost/ride but has higher up front cost typically is used more frequently by the non-minority population. These passes
include the 31-day pass, the GoCT Card and the 10 ride ticket. Each of these fare media types provide a lower cost/ride if
used to the full extent.

e Again there are similarities to figure 28 where fare media that must be used during the same service day are typically used
more by the minority population (all day and 2 hour passes).
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Cell Phone Ownership by Age
Figure 30-Cell Phone Ownership by Age
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Cell phone ownership decreases as the respondent’s age increased. Those younger than 44 are very likely to own a smart phone.
About three quarters of those aged 45 to 64 will likely own a cell phone. Slightly more than half the individuals older than 65 will
have a cell phone.
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Trend Analysis

Demographics

CTtransit New Haven system is largely comprised of riders between the age of 18 and 64 years old. Within this age range nearly 40%
of individuals are between the age of 18 and 34 years old. Passengers typically live in 1 to 4 person households. The one person
households are slightly more represented by individuals between 45 and 64 while the 2, 3, and 4 person households are slightly
more represented by those 22 to 44. The majority of respondents identified as Black or African-American. Lastly, nearly a quarter of
respondents indicated they had a household income of less than $12,000 per year. Slightly less than 45% of all respondents
indicated they had a household income of less than $20,500 per year.

Customer Satisfaction

The majority of customer responses regarding their onboard experience indicated they were satisfied with the drivers. Each
guestion that specifically asked about drivers had a strong representation from the “Strongly Agree” and “Agreed” categories. The
customers also seem to indicate they generally feel safe and comfortable while on board. There was not as strong of a response of
the cleanliness of the buses as less than half indicated they strongly agree or agree they buses are clean.

The majority of the service experience customers demonstrated a more evenly dispersed response. More than half of the responses

indicated they could travel where they needed to. The remaining service experience questions had “neutral” as the largest response
group, followed by “strongly agree” or “agree” responses, then, by disagrees or strongly disagrees. While this did not represent the

majority of responses, more than a third of passengers indicated the stop or shelter they used was not clean.

Journey

Overwhelmingly passengers access the service by walking, likely begin their trip from home and are commuting to or from work.
Slightly less than half of the passengers will transfer to another bus. The large majority of passengers ride the bus multiple times per
week and have been using the service for more than one year. Nearly half of the riders use the bus as they do not have a car
available or do not have a driver’s license. Over 70% of riders have no other way of making the trip.
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Information
The majority of riders have a smart phone. Nearly three quarters use Transit App or Google to assist with their trips. More than one
third use online resources for information about CTtransit. Over 80% of riders have not used or signed up for CTtransit’s E-Alerts.

Conclusion

The responses collected by this survey demonstrate the critical function that public transit provides to the passengers using the
CTtransit New Haven system. Nearly half of the riders are below the 100% poverty level. The majority of riders are using the service
to commute to and from work. The majority of passengers do not have access to a vehicle, have no other option than CTtransit for
their trips, and most walk to complete their trips. While this service is an important alternative to those who have access to a
vehicle, it is a fundamental transportation service for those who use it as their primary mode.
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Key Recommendations:
e Customer Satisfaction:

o Passengers had a positive reaction to any questions related to drivers. CTtransit should explore ways to further promote
the positive relationship between passengers and the drivers as well as consider new ways to improve the internal
commendation process.

o Cleaning Buses, shelters and Stops: A significant portion of respondents indicated they were not satisfied with the
cleanliness of the buses, shelters and stops. CTtransit should review internal procedures for cleaning the buses.
CTtransit should engage the municipalities in the New Haven region regarding shelter and stop cleaning. Nearly all stops
and shelters in the New Haven region are maintained by local municipalities.

e Walk Access
o The survey reesponses underscore the importance of walkig by passengers. CTtransit should further prioritize the
connection of sidewalks and pedestrian paths when reviewing or considering the installation or relocation a bus stop.

e Language
o CTtansit should continue to produce all materials in both English and Spanish. CTtransit should consult the route by
route analysis found in appendicies 2 and the survey data set before conducting outreach to further understand the
languages spoken along the various corrdiors.

e Fare Media
o Identify the hurdles below poverty level population has to purchase of GoCT Card. This fare media may be a viable
alternaitve for this population as they can add funds as needed and gain the benefit of the 31 day pass. The
population using the 3, 5, 7-day pass would likely be befitted more so by a 31 day pass or a GoCT Card. Furthermore
the GoCT allows individuals to register and protect their money if it is lost, this is not available for traditional pass
options.
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E-alerts
o CTtranist should provide further promotion of the E-Alerts service. THis advertising should take place on board as
well as through interactions with the customer service center. CTtransit should continue finding alternative ways of
communicating with riders in real time via apps or internal ITS systems.

Cell Phone
o While over 85% of riders have a cell phone that rate decreases once moving up from the 45-54 age cohort. Slightly
more than half of the riders 65 and over indicated they had a cell phone. CTtransit should engage with senior centers,
and other supportive service for these age cohorts to further communication of its service.

Future Survey
o CTtransit should plan on conducting a follow up survey in the fall of 2022 to establish a three-year process and

compare implemented improvements from the 2019 survey.
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Appendix 1-Survey Expansion Factor, Goal and Collection Summary by Route

Route | Average Daily Ridership | Survey % Daily Ridership | Expansion Factor | Sample Goal Surveys Collected | Survey Goal Satisfied
201 393 20.9% 4.8 78 82 | Satisfied
204 724 16.4% 6.1 85 119 | Satisfied
206 554 15.7% 6.4 82 87 | Satisfied
212 3069 5.2% 19.1 94 161 | Satisfied
213 23 8.7% 11.5 19 2 | Not satisfied
215 1050 11.8% 8.5 89 124 | Satisfied
223 779 5.9% 16.9 86 46 | Not satisfied
224 745 8.3% 12.0 86 62 | Not satisfied
228 537 14.5% 6.9 82 78 | Satisfied
229 1047 13.8% 7.3 89 144 | Satisfied
234 634 17.4% 5.8 84 110 | Satisfied
237 393 19.6% 5.1 78 77 | Satisfied
238 4072 5.3% 18.8 94 217 | Satisfied
241 588 14.8% 6.8 83 87 | Satisfied
243 2899 8.8% 11.4 93 254 | Satisfied
246 843 11.9% 8.4 87 100 | Satisfied
254 346 21.4% 4.7 76 74 | Satisfied
255 792 22.5% 4.4 86 178 | Satisfied
261 2244 9.4% 10.7 93 210 | Satisfied
265 2786 6.7% 14.8 93 188 | Satisfied
268 819 10.3% 9.8 87 84 | Satisfied
271 1236 10.5% 9.5 90 130 | Satisfied
272 199 10.1% 10.0 65 20 | Not satisfied
274 450 11.8% 8.5 80 53 | Not satisfied
278 39 76.9% 1.3 28 30 | Satisfied

UsS 199 25.6% 3.9 65 51 | Not satisfied
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Appendix 2-Route by Route Statistical Analysis
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Route 201

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 65% [ Shows CT ID 3% | First Time 3%
Male 66% | Commute from work 14% J Medicare Card 8% | Less than one month 4%
Female 34% | shopping 3% J Other 6% J Less than 6 months 9%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% J medical 6% [ No 83% | Less than one year 12%
How Old are you? educational 3% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 72%
Under 18 0% [ social/recreation 7% | Yes 40% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 11% | other 1% | No 60% | Yes 8%
22-34 23% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 92%
35-44 21% J Home 78% | Walk 80% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 21% § Work 10% [ Ride Bicycle 3% [ On the bus 30%
55-64 16% | Shopping area 3% J Drive Private Auto 1% | Telephone 17%
65+ 7% | Medical appointment 0% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 3% | Sales outlet 6%
Minority Parentage Educational facility 1% | Transfer to another bus 13% | work 0%
Minority 58% || social/recreation location 1% | Transfer to rail 0% J Online 42%
Non-Minority 42% | other 6% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 5%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 43% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 30% § Walked 79% | 2 to 3 times a week 20% | Yes 86%
Not in Poverty 70% | Rode Bicycle 3% [ 4 to 6 times a week 30% | No 14%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 7% ] 1to 4 times a month 3% Do you use the following?
Very Well 77% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 4% [ Transit 32%
Well 17% | Transferred from another bus 10% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 32%
Not well 6% | Transferred from rail 0% || Yes 35% | Moovit 3%
Not at all 0% How did you pay your fare? No 65% | cttransit.com 26%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 9% Main Reason you ride other 6%
English 84% | 2-hour pass 4% [ Convenience 19%
Spanish 8% | 31 day pass 12% J Economical 20%
Other 8% [ 3,5, 7 day pass 0% | No Driver’s License 17%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 9% | No Car Available 40%
0| 39% J 10-ride Ticket 19% J Saves Time 3%
1| 35% | u-Pass 7% | Less pollution 1%
2 | 21% | Paid single fare 37%
3+ 5% | Other 3%
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Route 204

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 49% | Shows CT ID 11% | First Time 5%
Male 66% | Commute from work 13% | Medicare Card 6% | Less than one month 7%
Female 34% | Shopping 12% | Other 4% | Less than 6 months 20%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 6% | No 79% | Less than one year 3%
How Old are you? Educational 10% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 65%
Under 18 8% | Social/recreation 6% | Yes 43% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 7% | other 5% | No 57% | Yes 23%
22-34 22% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 77%
35-44 27% | Home 83% | Walk 73% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 17% | Work 5% | Ride Bicycle 2% | On the bus 32%
55-64 13% | Shopping area 2% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 32%
65+ 8% | Medical appointment 0% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 4% | Sales outlet 2%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 3% | transfer to another bus 20% | Work 5%
Minority 66% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 0% | Online 26%
Non-Minority 34% | other 7% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 3%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 41% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 44% | Walked 91% | 2 to 3 times a week 16% | Yes 85%
Not in Poverty 56% | Rode Bicycle 2% | 4 to 6 times a week 27% | No 15%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 1% | 1to 4 times a month 10% Do you use the following?
Very Well 77% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 6% | Transit 51%
Well 18% | Transferred from another bus 6% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 20%
Not well 5% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 23% | Moovit 2%
Not at all 1% How did you pay your fare? No 77% | cttransit.com 20%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 18% Main Reason you ride other 8%
English 85% | 2-hour pass 16% | Convenience 40%
Spanish 14% | 31 day pass 24% | Economical 3%
Other 1% | 3, 5, 7 day pass 2% | No Driver’s License 20%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 4% | No Car Available 32%
0 47% | 10-ride Ticket 15% | Saves Time 4%
1 37% | u-Pass 3% | Less pollution 1%
2 10% | Paid single fare 15%
3+ 6% | Other 1%

53





Route 206

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 42% | Shows CT ID 11% | First Time 3%
Male 40% | Commute from work 9% | Medicare Card 9% | Less than one month 3%
Female 60% | Shopping 7% | Other 9% | Less than 6 months 12%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 7% | No 71% | Less than one year 6%
How Old are you? Educational 20% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 76%
Under 18 15% | Social/recreation 2% | Yes 56% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 12% | other 12% | No 44% | Yes 18%
22-34 13% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 82%
35-44 18% | Home 86% | Walk 73% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 15% | Work 4% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 31%
55-64 18% | Shopping area 1% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 19%
65+ 9% | Medical appointment 1% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 1% | Sales outlet 3%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 3% | transfer to another bus 24% | Work 1%
Minority 74% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 1% | Online 42%
Non-Minority 26% | other 5% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 4%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 49% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 50% | Walked 99% | 2 to 3 times a week 13% | Yes 89%
Not in Poverty 50% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 25% | No 11%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 8% Do you use the following?
Very Well 77% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 5% | Transit 49%
Well 14% | Transferred from another bus 1% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 24%
Not well 6% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 36% | Moovit 3%
Not at all 1% How did you pay your fare? No 64% | cttransit.com 21%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 19% Main Reason you ride other 3%
English 79% | 2-hour pass 18% | Convenience 21%
Spanish 19% | 31 day pass 14% | Economical 13%
Other 1% | 3,5, 7 day pass 0% | No Driver’s License 21%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 4% | No Car Available 36%
0 53% | 10-ride Ticket 13% | Saves Time 9%
1 32% | u-Pass 9% | Less pollution 0%
2 16% | Paid single fare 19%
3+ 0% | Other 3%
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Route 212

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 39% | Shows CT ID 8% | First Time 1%
Male 49% | Commute from work 18% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 1%
Female 51% | Shopping 18% | Other 5% | Less than 6 months 9%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 6% | No 80% | Less than one year 6%
How Old are you? Educational 8% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 83%
Under 18 6% | Social/recreation 1% | Yes 50% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 8% | other 10% | No 50% | Yes 24%
22-34 21% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 76%
35-44 19% | Home 81% | Walk 73% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 21% | Work 9% | Ride Bicycle 1% | On the bus 29%
55-64 19% | Shopping area 3% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 35%
65+ 6% | Medical appointment 2% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 1% | Sales outlet 6%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 2% | transfer to another bus 24% | Work 2%
Minority 81% | Social/recreation location 1% | Transfer to rail 1% | Online 21%
Non-Minority 19% | other 2% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 7%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 54% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 46% | Walked 94% | 2 to 3 times a week 13% | Yes 81%
Not in Poverty 54% | Rode Bicycle 1% | 4 to 6 times a week 22% | No 19%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 1% | 1to 4 times a month 4% Do you use the following?
Very Well 83% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 6% | Transit 39%
Well 12% | Transferred from another bus 5% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 35%
Not well 5% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 23% | Moovit 2%
Not at all 1% How did you pay your fare? No 77% | cttransit.com 17%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 23% Main Reason you ride other 6%
English 83% | 2-hour pass 10% | Convenience 34%
Spanish 14% | 31 day pass 29% | Economical 9%
Other 3% | 3,5, 7 day pass 1% | No Driver’s License 20%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 6% | No Car Available 29%
0 60% | 10-ride Ticket 7% | Saves Time 9%
1 26% | u-Pass 4% | Less pollution 0%
2 11% | Paid single fare 18%
3+ 3% | Other 3%

55





Route 215

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 60% | Shows CT ID 12% | First Time 2%
Male 52% | Commute from work 10% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 1%
Female 48% | Shopping 7% | Other 5% | Less than 6 months 9%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 6% | No 76% | Less than one year 1%
How Old are you? Educational 7% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 87%
Under 18 2% | Social/recreation 2% | Yes 45% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 15% | other 6% | No 55% | Yes 9%
22-34 28% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 91%
35-44 19% | Home 78% | Walk 72% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 14% | Work 13% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 34%
55-64 15% | Shopping area 5% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 26%
65+ 8% | Medical appointment 1% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 2% | Sales outlet 2%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 0% | transfer to another bus 25% | Work 0%
Minority 73% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 1% | Online 34%
Non-Minority 27% | other 3% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 4%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 33% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 33% | Walked 77% | 2 to 3 times a week 16% | Yes 84%
Not in Poverty 67% | Rode Bicycle 1% | 4 to 6 times a week 41% | No 16%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 3% | 1to 4 times a month 5% Do you use the following?
Very Well 76% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 3% | less than once a month 5% | Transit 29%
Well 13% | Transferred from another bus 15% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 30%
Not well 10% | Transferred from rail 1% | Yes 35% | Moovit 1%
Not at all 1% How did you pay your fare? No 65% | cttransit.com 37%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 15% Main Reason you ride other 1%
English 82% | 2-hour pass 4% | Convenience 18%
Spanish 12% | 31 day pass 20% | Economical 12%
Other 6% | 3,5, 7 day pass 1% | No Driver’s License 23%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 8% | No Car Available 46%
0 53% | 10-ride Ticket 12% | Saves Time 1%
1 31% | u-Pass 12% | Less pollution 0%
2 12% | Paid single fare 26%
3+ 4% | Other 2%
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Route 223

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 40% | Shows CT ID 5% | First Time 0%
Male 57% | Commute from work 11% | Medicare Card 2% | Less than one month 0%
Female 43% | Shopping 16% | Other 5% | Less than 6 months 5%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 7% | No 88% | Less than one year 2%
How Old are you? Educational 11% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 93%
Under 18 0% | Social/recreation 0% | Yes 73% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 7% | other 16% | No 27% | Yes 43%
22-34 20% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 57%
35-44 40% | Home 87% | Walk 74% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 22% | Work 9% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 21%
55-64 11% | Shopping area 2% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 44%
65+ 0% | Medical appointment 2% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 12%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 0% | transfer to another bus 21% | Work 2%
Minority 84% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 5% | Online 16%
Non-Minority 16% | other 0% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 5%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 53% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 51% | Walked 98% | 2 to 3 times a week 11% | Yes 86%
Not in Poverty 49% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 22% | No 14%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 9% Do you use the following?
Very Well 77% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 4% | Transit 51%
Well 16% | Transferred from another bus 2% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 32%
Not well 5% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 20% | Moovit 2%
Not at all 2% How did you pay your fare? No 80% | cttransit.com 5%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 13% Main Reason you ride other 10%
English 93% | 2-hour pass 9% | Convenience 32%
Spanish 7% | 31 day pass 38% | Economical 5%
Other 0% | 3,5, 7 day pass 0% | No Driver’s License 14%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 4% | No Car Available 32%
0 76% | 10-ride Ticket 4% | Saves Time 18%
1 14% | u-Pass 4% | Less pollution 0%
2 7% | Paid single fare 24%
3+ 2% | Other 2%
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Route 224

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 27% | Shows CT ID 10% | First Time 0%
Male 52% | Commute from work 18% | Medicare Card 8% | Less than one month 2%
Female 48% | Shopping 10% | Other 0% | Less than 6 months 6%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 14% | No 82% | Less than one year 6%
How Old are you? Educational 12% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 85%
Under 18 10% | Social/recreation 6% | Yes 45% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 14% | other 14% | No 55% | Yes 19%
22-34 24% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 81%
35-44 15% | Home 79% | Walk 67% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 14% | Work 13% | Ride Bicycle 2% | On the bus 26%
55-64 17% | Shopping area 0% | Drive Private Auto 2% | Telephone 24%
65+ 7% | Medical appointment 4% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 2%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 4% | transfer to another bus 29% | Work 0%
Minority 78% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 0% | Online 41%
Non-Minority 22% | other 0% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 7%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 42% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 40% | Walked 90% | 2 to 3 times a week 21% | Yes 88%
Not in Poverty 60% | Rode Bicycle 2% | 4 to 6 times a week 23% | No 12%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 13% Do you use the following?
Very Well 80% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 2% | Transit 47%
Well 17% | Transferred from another bus 6% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 14%
Not well 2% | Transferred from rail 2% | Yes 31% | Moovit 4%
Not at all 2% How did you pay your fare? No 69% | cttransit.com 31%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 16% Main Reason you ride other 1%
English 91% | 2-hour pass 16% | Convenience 23%
Spanish 7% | 31 day pass 29% | Economical 10%
Other 2% | 3,5, 7 day pass 2% | No Driver’s License 27%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 10% | No Car Available 38%
0 52% | 10-ride Ticket 6% | Saves Time 2%
1 29% | u-Pass 10% | Less pollution 0%
2 18% | Paid single fare 12%
3+ 2% | Other 0%
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Route 228

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 40% | Shows CT ID 7% | First Time 1%
Male 44% | Commute from work 11% | Medicare Card 10% | Less than one month 6%
Female 56% | Shopping 15% | Other 4% | Less than 6 months 23%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 17% | No 79% | Less than one year 9%
How Old are you? Educational 11% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 61%
Under 18 3% | Social/recreation 4% | Yes 31% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 11% | other 1% | No 69% | Yes 22%
22-34 19% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 78%
35-44 27% | Home 53% | Walk 70% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 18% | Work 17% | Ride Bicycle 3% | On the bus 40%
55-64 14% | Shopping area 7% | Drive Private Auto 3% | Telephone 10%
65+ 8% | Medical appointment 7% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 4%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 10% | transfer to another bus 20% | Work 1%
Minority 51% | Social/recreation location 1% | Transfer to rail 4% | Online 39%
Non-Minority 49% | other 4% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 4%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 21% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 34% | Walked 86% | 2 to 3 times a week 24% | Yes 79%
Not in Poverty 66% | Rode Bicycle 1% | 4 to 6 times a week 39% | No 21%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 1% | 1to 4 times a month 7% Do you use the following?
Very Well 85% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 9% | Transit 44%
Well 13% | Transferred from another bus 8% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 27%
Not well 1% | Transferred from rail 1% | Yes 45% | Moovit 2%
Not at all 0% How did you pay your fare? No 55% | cttransit.com 18%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 13% Main Reason you ride other 9%
English 93% | 2-hour pass 9% | Convenience 27%
Spanish 4% | 31 day pass 21% | Economical 13%
Other 3% | 3,5, 7 day pass 4% | No Driver’s License 24%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 11% | No Car Available 28%
0 40% | 10-ride Ticket 24% | Saves Time 7%
1 37% | u-Pass 4% | Less pollution 1%
2 21% | Paid single fare 10%
3+ 3% | Other 3%
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Route 234

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 35% | Shows CTID 16% | First Time 1%
Male 57% | Commute from work 15% | Medicare Card 6% | Less than one month 6%
Female 43% | Shopping 11% | Other 2% | Less than 6 months 18%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 12% | No 75% | Less than one year 13%
How Old are you? Educational 14% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 59%
Under 18 7% | Social/recreation 4% | Yes 39% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 17% | other 8% | No 61% | Yes 20%
22-34 23% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 80%
35-44 18% | Home 65% | Walk 77% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 13% | Work 13% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 39%
55-64 17% | Shopping area 5% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 17%
65+ 5% | Medical appointment 4% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 1% | Sales outlet 5%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 9% | transfer to another bus 21% | Work 2%
Minority 85% | Social/recreation location 1% | Transfer to rail 1% | Online 28%
Non-Minority 15% | other 2% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 9%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 44% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 60% | Walked 93% | 2 to 3 times a week 15% | Yes 68%
Not in Poverty 40% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 22% | No 32%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 13% Do you use the following?
Very Well 74% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 6% | Transit 45%
Well 25% | Transferred from another bus 4% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 36%
Not well 1% | Transferred from rail 1% | Yes 19% | Moovit 1%
Not at all 0% How did you pay your fare? No 81% | cttransit.com 14%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 23% Main Reason you ride other 1%
English 91% | 2-hour pass 9% | Convenience 27%
Spanish 7% | 31 day pass 18% | Economical 2%
Other 2% | 3,5, 7 day pass 6% | No Driver’s License 28%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 5% | No Car Available 35%
0 61% | 10-ride Ticket 13% | Saves Time 5%
1 24% | u-Pass 6% | Less pollution 3%
2 9% | Paid single fare 17%
3+ 6% | Other 3%

60





Route 237

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 44% | Shows CT ID 21% | First Time 1%
Male 32% | Commute from work 12% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 1%
Female 68% | Shopping 7% | Other 0% | Less than 6 months 3%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 13% | No 72% | Less than one year 3%
How Old are you? Educational 7% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 88%
Under 18 3% | Social/recreation 7% | Yes 48% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 16% | other 9% | No 52% | Yes 15%
22-34 29% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 85%
35-44 13% | Home 72% | Walk 66% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 9% | Work 13% | Ride Bicycle 3% | On the bus 29%
55-64 25% | Shopping area 4% | Drive Private Auto 1% | Telephone 33%
65+ 6% | Medical appointment 3% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 3%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 3% | transfer to another bus 26% | Work 0%
Minority 92% | Social/recreation location 3% | Transfer to rail 3% | Online 32%
Non-Minority 8% | other 1% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 3%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 54% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 66% | Walked 88% | 2 to 3 times a week 17% | Yes 85%
Not in Poverty 34% | Rode Bicycle 4% | 4 to 6 times a week 23% | No 15%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 4% Do you use the following?
Very Well 82% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 1% | Transit 46%
Well 16% | Transferred from another bus 7% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 27%
Not well 3% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 30% | Moovit 2%
Not at all 0% How did you pay your fare? No 70% | cttransit.com 21%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 16% Main Reason you ride other 5%
English 91% | 2-hour pass 12% | Convenience 32%
Spanish 5% | 31 day pass 10% | Economical 1%
Other 4% | 3,5, 7 day pass 1% | No Driver’s License 23%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 12% | No Car Available 36%
0 53% | 10-ride Ticket 18% | Saves Time 7%
1 29% | u-Pass 10% | Less pollution 0%
2 17% | Paid single fare 21%
3+ 1% | Other 0%
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Route 238

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 51% | Shows CT ID 9% | First Time 2%
Male 47% | Commute from work 13% | Medicare Card 9% | Less than one month 7%
Female 52% | Shopping 10% | Other 5% | Less than 6 months 6%
Prefer to Self-Describe 1% | Medical 9% | No 76% | Less than one year 6%
How Old are you? Educational 6% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 79%
Under 18 6% | Social/recreation 5% | Yes 45% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 12% | other 7% | No 55% | Yes 20%
22-34 27% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 80%
35-44 17% | Home 78% | Walk 74% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 18% | Work 11% | Ride Bicycle 1% | On the bus 22%
55-64 17% | Shopping area 5% | Drive Private Auto 2% | Telephone 23%
65+ 4% | Medical appointment 2% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 3% | Sales outlet 5%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 3% | transfer to another bus 19% | Work 3%
Minority 79% | Social/recreation location 2% | Transfer to rail 2% | Online 39%
Non-Minority 21% | other 1% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 8%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 48% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 52% | Walked 85% | 2 to 3 times a week 16% | Yes 84%
Not in Poverty 48% | Rode Bicycle 1% | 4 to 6 times a week 24% | No 16%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 1% | 1to 4 times a month 8% Do you use the following?
Very Well 81% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 4% | Transit 46%
Well 14% | Transferred from another bus 11% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 29%
Not well 4% | Transferred from rail 1% | Yes 29% | Moovit 2%
Not at all 2% How did you pay your fare? No 71% | cttransit.com 13%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 14% Main Reason you ride other 9%
English 89% | 2-hour pass 10% | Convenience 33%
Spanish 9% | 31 day pass 20% | Economical 7%
Other 2% | 3,5, 7 day pass 3% | No Driver’s License 21%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 6% | No Car Available 31%
0 56% | 10-ride Ticket 10% | Saves Time 8%
1 30% | u-Pass 7% | Less pollution 0%
2 12% | Paid single fare 25%
3+ 2% | Other 6%
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Route 241

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 43% | Shows CT ID 10% | First Time 0%
Male 45% | Commute from work 11% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 3%
Female 55% | Shopping 6% | Other 7% | Less than 6 months 6%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 10% | No 76% | Less than one year 10%
How Old are you? Educational 15% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 82%
Under 18 13% | Social/recreation 1% | Yes 47% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 21% | other 13% | No 53% | Yes 13%
22-34 19% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 87%
35-44 16% | Home 76% | Walk 63% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 12% | Work 8% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 28%
55-64 14% | Shopping area 3% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 24%
65+ 6% | Medical appointment 1% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 4% | Sales outlet 3%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 7% | transfer to another bus 32% | Work 1%
Minority 94% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 1% | Online 31%
Non-Minority 6% | other 5% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 12%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 47% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 55% | Walked 91% | 2 to 3 times a week 18% | Yes 91%
Not in Poverty 45% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 29% | No 9%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 5% Do you use the following?
Very Well 86% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 1% | Transit 53%
Well 10% | Transferred from another bus 6% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 26%
Not well 4% | Transferred from rail 3% | Yes 34% | Moovit 5%
Not at all 1% How did you pay your fare? No 66% | cttransit.com 8%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 7% Main Reason you ride other 9%
English 89% | 2-hour pass 16% | Convenience 31%
Spanish 8% | 31 day pass 26% | Economical 4%
Other 2% | 3,5, 7 day pass 1% | No Driver’s License 21%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 3% | No Car Available 41%
0 44% | 10-ride Ticket 11% | Saves Time 3%
1 36% | u-Pass 12% | Less pollution 0%
2 16% | Paid single fare 18%
3+ 4% | Other 7%
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Route 243

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 40% | Shows CT ID 6% | First Time 3%
Male 50% | Commute from work 14% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 4%
Female 48% | Shopping 7% | Other 5% | Less than 6 months 15%
Prefer to Self-Describe 2% | Medical 6% | No 82% | Less than one year 8%
How Old are you? Educational 14% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 70%
Under 18 7% | Social/recreation 8% | Yes 37% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 23% | other 11% | No 64% | Yes 15%
22-34 28% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 85%
35-44 17% | Home 73% | Walk 76% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 9% | Work 11% | Ride Bicycle 2% | On the bus 28%
55-64 10% | Shopping area 1% | Drive Private Auto 1% | Telephone 23%
65+ 5% | Medical appointment 1% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 1% | Sales outlet 3%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 6% | transfer to another bus 16% | Work 5%
Minority 81% | Social/recreation location 2% | Transfer to rail 3% | Online 35%
Non-Minority 19% | other 5% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 6%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 36% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 58% | Walked 93% | 2 to 3 times a week 21% | Yes 90%
Not in Poverty 42% | Rode Bicycle 1% | 4 to 6 times a week 29% | No 10%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 8% Do you use the following?
Very Well 81% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 7% | Transit 43%
Well 16% | Transferred from another bus 5% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 35%
Not well 2% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 37% | Moovit 3%
Not at all 1% How did you pay your fare? No 63% | cttransit.com 15%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 16% Main Reason you ride other 1%
English 89% | 2-hour pass 7% | Convenience 30%
Spanish 10% | 31 day pass 22% | Economical 10%
Other 1% | 3, 5, 7 day pass 6% | No Driver’s License 24%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 3% | No Car Available 27%
0 47% | 10-ride Ticket 6% | Saves Time 7%
1 34% | u-Pass 21% | Less pollution 2%
2 12% | Paid single fare 14%
3+ 6% | Other 5%
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Route 246

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 39% | Shows CT ID 7% | First Time 0%
Male 44% | Commute from work 21% | Medicare Card 4% | Less than one month 4%
Female 56% | Shopping 7% | Other 12% | Less than 6 months 7%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 5% | No 77% | Less than one year 2%
How Old are you? Educational 10% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 87%
Under 18 3% | Social/recreation 7% | Yes 46% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 10% | other 11% | No 54% | Yes 20%
22-34 27% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 80%
35-44 25% | Home 76% | Walk 88% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 16% | Work 16% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 30%
55-64 16% | Shopping area 1% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 24%
65+ 3% | Medical appointment 0% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 6%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 1% | transfer to another bus 12% | Work 1%
Minority 71% | Social/recreation location 1% | Transfer to rail 0% | Online 32%
Non-Minority 29% | other 5% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 6%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 50% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 36% | Walked 94% | 2 to 3 times a week 16% | Yes 89%
Not in Poverty 64% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 26% | No 11%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 5% Do you use the following?
Very Well 85% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 2% | less than once a month 3% | Transit 44%
Well 12% | Transferred from another bus 3% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 29%
Not well 2% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 36% | Moovit 4%
Not at all 1% How did you pay your fare? No 64% | cttransit.com 19%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 10% Main Reason you ride other 1%
English 92% | 2-hour pass 5% | Convenience 36%
Spanish 4% | 31 day pass 27% | Economical 6%
Other 3% | 3,5, 7 day pass 1% | No Driver’s License 22%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 8% | No Car Available 28%
0 54% | 10-ride Ticket 21% | Saves Time 7%
1 30% | u-Pass 7% | Less pollution 1%
2 14% | Paid single fare 19%
3+ 2% | Other 2%
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Route 254

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 45% | Shows CT ID 11% | First Time 0%
Male 57% | Commute from work 8% | Medicare Card 13% | Less than one month 12%
Female 43% | Shopping 9% | Other 0% | Less than 6 months 12%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 8% | No 76% | Less than one year 11%
How Old are you? Educational 9% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 65%
Under 18 5% | Social/recreation 17% | Yes 39% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 7% | other 5% | No 61% | Yes 19%
22-34 31% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 81%
35-44 12% | Home 85% | Walk 78% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 24% | Work 8% | Ride Bicycle 5% | On the bus 52%
55-64 16% | Shopping area 0% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 9%
65+ 4% | Medical appointment 3% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 4%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 3% | transfer to another bus 16% | Work 4%
Minority 72% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 2% | Online 25%
Non-Minority 28% | other 2% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 7%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 40% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 59% | Walked 97% | 2 to 3 times a week 15% | Yes 85%
Not in Poverty 41% | Rode Bicycle 2% | 4 to 6 times a week 27% | No 15%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 13% Do you use the following?
Very Well 77% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 5% | Transit 56%
Well 16% | Transferred from another bus 0% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 20%
Not well 5% | Transferred from rail 2% | Yes 20% | Moovit 2%
Not at all 2% How did you pay your fare? No 80% | cttransit.com 16%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 25% Main Reason you ride other 5%
English 88% | 2-hour pass 7% | Convenience 34%
Spanish 10% | 31 day pass 30% | Economical 7%
Other 2% | 3,5, 7 day pass 10% | No Driver’s License 24%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 0% | No Car Available 24%
0 50% | 10-ride Ticket 18% | Saves Time 8%
1 34% | u-Pass 2% | Less pollution 3%
2 13% | Paid single fare 8%
3+ 3% | Other 0%
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Route 255

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 42% | Shows CT ID 7% | First Time 2%
Male 47% | Commute from work 9% | Medicare Card 10% | Less than one month 3%
Female 52% | Shopping 12% | Other 8% | Less than 6 months 13%
Prefer to Self-Describe 2% | Medical 11% | No 75% | Less than one year 9%
How Old are you? Educational 13% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 72%
Under 18 7% | Social/recreation 5% | Yes 32% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 12% | other 7% | No 68% | Yes 21%
22-34 25% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 79%
35-44 19% | Home 73% | Walk 83% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 15% | Work 9% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 39%
55-64 15% | Shopping area 3% | Drive Private Auto 1% | Telephone 17%
65+ 6% | Medical appointment 3% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 3% | Sales outlet 6%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 5% | transfer to another bus 13% | Work 3%
Minority 70% | Social/recreation location 3% | Transfer to rail 0% | Online 29%
Non-Minority 30% | other 3% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 7%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 42% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 47% | Walked 90% | 2 to 3 times a week 11% | Yes 83%
Not in Poverty 53% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 30% | No 17%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 1% | 1to 4 times a month 11% Do you use the following?
Very Well 76% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 3% | less than once a month 6% | Transit 45%
Well 19% | Transferred from another bus 5% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 39%
Not well 4% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 20% | Moovit 1%
Not at all 1% How did you pay your fare? No 80% | cttransit.com 13%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 17% Main Reason you ride other 3%
English 89% | 2-hour pass 11% | Convenience 20%
Spanish 8% | 31 day pass 31% | Economical 7%
Other 4% | 3,5, 7 day pass 4% | No Driver’s License 26%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 3% | No Car Available 38%
0 49% | 10-ride Ticket 6% | Saves Time 9%
1 35% | u-Pass 6% | Less pollution 1%
2 13% | Paid single fare 17%
3+ 4% | Other 5%
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Route 261

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 52% | Shows CT ID 8% | First Time 2%
Male 51% | Commute from work 10% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 5%
Female 49% | Shopping 14% | Other 6% | Less than 6 months 10%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 5% | No 78% | Less than one year 13%
How Old are you? Educational 10% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 71%
Under 18 4% | Social/recreation 4% | Yes 51% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 10% | other 6% | No 49% | Yes 17%
22-34 37% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 83%
35-44 19% | Home 74% | Walk 76% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 13% | Work 12% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 27%
55-64 11% | Shopping area 3% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 19%
65+ 6% | Medical appointment 1% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 1% | Sales outlet 4%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 5% | transfer to another bus 22% | Work 0%
Minority 81% | Social/recreation location 2% | Transfer to rail 1% | Online 42%
Non-Minority 19% | other 4% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 7%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 40% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 49% | Walked 90% | 2 to 3 times a week 20% | Yes 88%
Not in Poverty 51% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 30% | No 12%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 1% | 1to 4 times a month 7% Do you use the following?
Very Well 75% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 3% | Transit 43%
Well 16% | Transferred from another bus 8% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 30%
Not well 6% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 35% | Moovit 3%
Not at all 3% How did you pay your fare? No 65% | cttransit.com 21%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 17% Main Reason you ride other 3%
English 85% | 2-hour pass 15% | Convenience 28%
Spanish 11% | 31 day pass 19% | Economical 7%
Other 4% | 3,5, 7 day pass 1% | No Driver’s License 24%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 6% | No Car Available 33%
0 50% | 10-ride Ticket 6% | Saves Time 7%
1 31% | u-Pass 8% | Less pollution 1%
2 14% | Paid single fare 19%
3+ 5% | Other 9%
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Route 261

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 52% | Shows CT ID 8% | First Time 2%
Male 51% | Commute from work 10% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 5%
Female 49% | Shopping 14% | Other 6% | Less than 6 months 10%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 5% | No 78% | Less than one year 13%
How Old are you? Educational 10% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 71%
Under 18 4% | Social/recreation 4% | Yes 51% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 10% | other 6% | No 49% | Yes 17%
22-34 37% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 83%
35-44 19% | Home 74% | Walk 76% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 13% | Work 12% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 27%
55-64 11% | Shopping area 3% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 19%
65+ 6% | Medical appointment 1% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 1% | Sales outlet 4%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 5% | transfer to another bus 22% | Work 0%
Minority 81% | Social/recreation location 2% | Transfer to rail 1% | Online 42%
Non-Minority 19% | other 4% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 7%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 40% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 49% | Walked 90% | 2 to 3 times a week 20% | Yes 88%
Not in Poverty 51% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 30% | No 12%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 1% | 1to 4 times a month 7% Do you use the following?
Very Well 75% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 3% | Transit 43%
Well 16% | Transferred from another bus 8% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 30%
Not well 6% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 35% | Moovit 3%
Not at all 3% How did you pay your fare? No 65% | cttransit.com 21%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 17% Main Reason you ride other 3%
English 85% | 2-hour pass 15% | Convenience 28%
Spanish 11% | 31 day pass 19% | Economical 7%
Other 4% | 3,5, 7 day pass 1% | No Driver’s License 24%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 6% | No Car Available 33%
0 50% | 10-ride Ticket 6% | Saves Time 7%
1 31% | u-Pass 8% | Less pollution 1%
2 14% | Paid single fare 19%
3+ 5% | Other 9%
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Route 265

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 37% | Shows CTID 12% | First Time 1%
Male 52% | Commute from work 10% | Medicare Card 6% | Less than one month 4%
Female 47% | Shopping 12% | Other 8% | Less than 6 months 12%
Prefer to Self-Describe 1% | Medical 14% | No 74% | Less than one year 7%
How Old are you? Educational 12% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 77%
Under 18 7% | Social/recreation 10% | Yes 47% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 15% | other 5% | No 53% | Yes 17%
22-34 25% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 83%
35-44 19% | Home 81% | Walk 74% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 13% | Work 7% | Ride Bicycle 4% | On the bus 31%
55-64 15% | Shopping area 2% | Drive Private Auto 1% | Telephone 25%
65+ 6% | Medical appointment 2% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 2%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 3% | transfer to another bus 19% | Work 0%
Minority 79% | Social/recreation location 3% | Transfer to rail 2% | Online 36%
Non-Minority 21% | other 3% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 6%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 39% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 61% | Walked 90% | 2 to 3 times a week 18% | Yes 90%
Not in Poverty 39% | Rode Bicycle 3% | 4 to 6 times a week 30% | No 10%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 1% | 1to 4 times a month 9% Do you use the following?
Very Well 77% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 4% | Transit 45%
Well 14% | Transferred from another bus 3% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 34%
Not well 7% | Transferred from rail 1% | Yes 25% | Moovit 2%
Not at all 2% How did you pay your fare? No 75% | cttransit.com 13%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 20% Main Reason you ride other 6%
English 83% | 2-hour pass 13% | Convenience 32%
Spanish 13% | 31 day pass 18% | Economical 9%
Other 4% | 3,5, 7 day pass 5% | No Driver’s License 27%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 7% | No Car Available 27%
0 54% | 10-ride Ticket 10% | Saves Time 5%
1 33% | u-Pass 9% | Less pollution 1%
2 10% | Paid single fare 11%
3+ 3% | Other 7%
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Route 268

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 38% | Shows CT ID 11% | First Time 3%
Male 41% | Commute from work 12% | Medicare Card 14% | Less than one month 3%
Female 59% | Shopping 6% | Other 8% | Less than 6 months 7%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 15% | No 67% | Less than one year 3%
How Old are you? Educational 9% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 84%
Under 18 6% | Social/recreation 9% | Yes 61% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 10% | other 12% | No 39% | Yes 13%
22-34 14% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 87%
35-44 20% | Home 76% | Walk 59% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 16% | Work 12% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 32%
55-64 24% | Shopping area 0% | Drive Private Auto 2% | Telephone 24%
65+ 10% | Medical appointment 1% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 2%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 1% | transfer to another bus 39% | Work 0%
Minority 83% | Social/recreation location 1% | Transfer to rail 0% | Online 34%
Non-Minority 17% | other 7% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 8%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 44% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 55% | Walked 88% | 2 to 3 times a week 17% | Yes 81%
Not in Poverty 45% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 27% | No 19%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 3% | 1to 4 times a month 8% Do you use the following?
Very Well 74% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 5% | Transit 32%
Well 16% | Transferred from another bus 7% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 32%
Not well 7% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 29% | Moovit 0%
Not at all 3% How did you pay your fare? No 71% | cttransit.com 26%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 16% Main Reason you ride other 9%
English 79% | 2-hour pass 12% | Convenience 24%
Spanish 18% | 31 day pass 29% | Economical 8%
Other 3% | 3,5, 7 day pass 1% | No Driver’s License 19%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 3% | No Car Available 40%
0 66% | 10-ride Ticket 7% | Saves Time 5%
1 23% | u-Pass 4% | Less pollution 3%
2 10% | Paid single fare 22%
3+ 1% | Other 4%
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Route 271

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 57% | Shows CT ID 9% | First Time 2%
Male 44% | Commute from work 10% | Medicare Card 10% | Less than one month 4%
Female 56% | Shopping 10% | Other 8% | Less than 6 months 6%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 4% | No 74% | Less than one year 6%
How Old are you? Educational 6% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 83%
Under 18 5% | Social/recreation 9% | Yes 39% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 9% | other 3% | No 61% | Yes 22%
22-34 24% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 78%
35-44 20% | Home 79% | Walk 71% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 11% | Work 11% | Ride Bicycle 2% | On the bus 27%
55-64 19% | Shopping area 3% | Drive Private Auto 2% | Telephone 21%
65+ 12% | Medical appointment 0% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 6%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 1% | transfer to another bus 24% | Work 2%
Minority 68% | Social/recreation location 2% | Transfer to rail 2% | Online 36%
Non-Minority 32% | other 5% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 8%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 43% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 50% | Walked 89% | 2 to 3 times a week 15% | Yes 85%
Not in Poverty 50% | Rode Bicycle 1% | 4 to 6 times a week 31% | No 15%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 9% Do you use the following?
Very Well 79% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 2% | less than once a month 3% | Transit 39%
Well 13% | Transferred from another bus 6% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 31%
Not well 7% | Transferred from rail 2% | Yes 26% | Moovit 4%
Not at all 1% How did you pay your fare? No 74% | cttransit.com 20%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 17% Main Reason you ride other 6%
English 82% | 2-hour pass 10% | Convenience 32%
Spanish 18% | 31 day pass 19% | Economical 9%
Other 0% | 3,5, 7 day pass 5% | No Driver’s License 16%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 1% | No Car Available 39%
0 56% | 10-ride Ticket 12% | Saves Time 4%
1 33% | u-Pass 12% | Less pollution 0%
2 8% | Paid single fare 20%
3+ 3% | Other 5%
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Route 272

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 41% | Shows CT ID 0% | First Time 0%
Male 65% | Commute from work 24% | Medicare Card 13% | Less than one month 7%
Female 35% | Shopping 0% | Other 6% | Less than 6 months 0%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 12% | No 81% | Less than one year 7%
How Old are you? Educational 6% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 87%
Under 18 5% | Social/recreation 6% | Yes 67% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 26% | other 12% | No 33% | Yes 0%
22-34 26% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 100%
35-44 5% | Home 76% | Walk 47% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 21% | Work 6% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 19%
55-64 5% | Shopping area 0% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 25%
65+ 11% | Medical appointment 0% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 0%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 0% | transfer to another bus 27% | Work 0%
Minority 89% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 27% | Online 50%
Non-Minority 11% | other 18% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 6%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 50% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 46% | Walked 56% | 2 to 3 times a week 13% | Yes 88%
Not in Poverty 54% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 25% | No 13%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 13% Do you use the following?
Very Well 84% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 0% | Transit 44%
Well 0% | Transferred from another bus 19% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 38%
Not well 11% | Transferred from rail 25% | Yes 44% | Moovit 0%
Not at all 5% How did you pay your fare? No 56% | cttransit.com 19%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 20% Main Reason you ride other 0%
English 94% | 2-hour pass 7% | Convenience 31%
Spanish 6% | 31 day pass 20% | Economical 6%
Other 0% | 3,5, 7 day pass 0% | No Driver’s License 19%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 0% | No Car Available 38%
0 29% | 10-ride Ticket 7% | Saves Time 0%
1 47% | u-Pass 33% | Less pollution 6%
2 12% | Paid single fare 7%
3+ 12% | Other 7%
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Route 274

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 26% | Shows CT ID 7% | First Time 0%
Male 44% | Commute from work 17% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 5%
Female 56% | Shopping 13% | Other 11% | Less than 6 months 12%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 21% | No 75% | Less than one year 7%
How Old are you? Educational 19% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 76%
Under 18 18% | Social/recreation 0% | Yes 43% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 8% | other 4% | No 57% | Yes 16%
22-34 14% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 84%
35-44 16% | Home 76% | Walk 69% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 20% | Work 9% | Ride Bicycle 0% | On the bus 32%
55-64 14% | Shopping area 7% | Drive Private Auto 2% | Telephone 18%
65+ 8% | Medical appointment 2% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 2% | Sales outlet 7%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 2% | transfer to another bus 27% | Work 5%
Minority 88% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 0% | Online 36%
Non-Minority 12% | other 4% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 2%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 38% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 63% | Walked 89% | 2 to 3 times a week 24% | Yes 83%
Not in Poverty 38% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 22% | No 17%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 2% | 1to 4 times a month 11% Do you use the following?
Very Well 75% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 4% | Transit 42%
Well 17% | Transferred from another bus 9% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 21%
Not well 6% | Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 29% | Moovit 0%
Not at all 2% How did you pay your fare? No 71% | cttransit.com 23%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 23% Main Reason you ride other 14%
English 77% | 2-hour pass 13% | Convenience 19%
Spanish 17% | 31 day pass 15% | Economical 9%
Other 6% | 3,5, 7 day pass 0% | No Driver’s License 30%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 6% | No Car Available 35%
0 68% | 10-ride Ticket 19% | Saves Time 7%
1 23% | u-Pass 6% | Less pollution 0%
2 2% | Paid single fare 11%
3+ 7% | Other 6%
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Route 278

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 52% | Shows CT ID 4% | First Time 0%
Male 33% | Commute from work 21% | Medicare Card 0% | Less than one month 4%
Female 67% | Shopping 3% | Other 11% | Less than 6 months 8%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% | Medical 3% | No 85% | Less than one year 0%
How Old are you? Educational 7% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 88%
Under 18 3% | Social/recreation 7% | Yes 54% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 7% | other 7% | No 46% | Yes 9%
22-34 23% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 91%
35-44 13% | Home 59% | Walk 69% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 17% | Work 7% | Ride Bicycle 4% | On the bus 25%
55-64 27% | Shopping area 3% | Drive Private Auto 0% | Telephone 5%
65+ 10% | Medical appointment 3% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 0% | Sales outlet 15%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 3% | transfer to another bus 15% | Work 0%
Minority 57% | Social/recreation location 0% | Transfer to rail 12% | Online 45%
Non-Minority 43% | other 24% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 10%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 36% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 23% | Walked 39% | 2 to 3 times a week 24% | Yes 86%
Not in Poverty 77% | Rode Bicycle 0% | 4 to 6 times a week 24% | No 14%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 4% | 1to 4 times a month 12% Do you use the following?
Very Well 90% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 4% | Transit 29%
Well 10% | Transferred from another bus 7% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 18%
Not well 0% | Transferred from rail 50% | Yes 40% | Moovit 6%
Not at all 0% How did you pay your fare? No 60% | cttransit.com 41%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 7% Main Reason you ride other 6%
English 93% | 2-hour pass 4% | Convenience 46%
Spanish 0% | 31 day pass 11% | Economical 4%
Other 7% | 3,5, 7 day pass 0% | No Driver’s License 13%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 7% | No Car Available 33%
0 31% | 10-ride Ticket 15% | Saves Time 4%
1 38% | u-Pass 7% | Less pollution 0%
2 21% | Paid single fare 15%
3+ 10% | Other 33%
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Route USS

Main Purpose of Trip

Did you qualify for reduced fare

How long have you used CTtransit?

Gender: Commute to work 40% | Shows CT ID 9% | First Time 1%
Male 56% | Commute from work 19% | Medicare Card 6% | Less than one month 4%
Female 42% | Shopping 8% | Other 6% | Less than 6 months 13%
Prefer to Self-Describe 2% | Medical 4% | No 79% | Less than one year 11%
How Old are you? Educational 10% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 67%
Under 18 6% | Social/recreation 13% | Yes 40% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 14% | other 6% | No 60% | Yes 18%
22-34 28% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 82%
35-44 10% | Home 67% | Walk 48% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 18% | Work 13% | Ride Bicycle 2% | On the bus 40%
55-64 22% | Shopping area 2% | Drive Private Auto 4% | Telephone 14%
65+ 2% | Medical appointment 0% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 8% | Sales outlet 2%
Minority Percentage Educational facility 2% | transfer to another bus 10% | Work 5%
Minority 66% | Social/recreation location 4% | Transfer to rail 27% | Online 35%
Non-Minority 34% | other 13% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 5%
Poverty Status How did you get to bus? everyday 28% Do you have a smartphone?
Poverty 56% | Walked 75% | 2 to 3 times a week 26% | Yes 93%
Not in Poverty 44% | Rode Bicycle 4% | 4 to 6 times a week 24% | No 7%
How Well do you speak English? drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 13% Do you use the following?
Very Well 84% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 0% | less than once a month 9% | Transit 42%
Well 16% | Transferred from another bus 8% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 40%
Not well 0% | Transferred from rail 13% | Yes 37% | Moovit 2%
Not at all 0% How did you pay your fare? No 63% | cttransit.com 13%
Primary language spoke in household? All Day Pass 10% Main Reason you ride other 2%
English 84% | 2-hour pass 4% | Convenience 46%
Spanish 12% | 31 day pass 4% | Economical 15%
Other 4% | 3,5, 7 day pass 2% | No Driver’s License 10%
Vehicles Available in Household? Go CT Card 2% | No Car Available 23%
0 46% | 10-ride Ticket 6% | Saves Time 2%
1 25% | u-Pass 13% | Less pollution 4%
2 25% | Paid single fare 23%
3+ 4% | Other 35%
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Appendix 3-Customer Satisfaction Survey (English)

2019 Customer Satisfaction Survey

Thank you for riding CTtransit today! CTtransit is interested in gathering input from riders regarding their
experience with its service. Your responses will help CTtransit better understand your travel patterns and

inform short, mid and long term improvements. In addition to service related questions, demographics will

be also asked to address equity concerns.

Your opinion counts! Please fill out this survey and give it to the survey representative onboard.

DEMOGRAPHICS

. Gender:
1d Male 2 Female
31 Prefer to self-describe:

2. How old are you?
1dunder 18 21218-21 3122-34
4 35-44 s145-54 61 55-64
765 and over

3. Are you of Hispanic, Latino, Spanish origin?
1 yes 1dno

4. Do you identify as?
11 White
21 Black or African American
31 American Indian or Alaskan MNative
41 Asian
s Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
& Two or more of these

5. How many people live in your household?
a1 12 a3
44 s5 16
77 818 or more

6. What is your annual household income, before taxes
and other deductions? (please select one)

[ less than $12,000

1$12,001 to $16,000

1$16,001 to $20,500

11$20,501 to $25,000

1$25,001 to $29,000

1$29,001 to $33,500

11$33,501 to $38,000

1 $38,001 to $42,000

U more than $42,001

1] do not know

e N R

7. How well do you speak English?
1 very well 1 well
s not well 4l not at all

&

What is the primary language spoken in
your household?

11 English 11 Spanish

: other language (please specify)

9. How many vehicles are available for use
in your household?
10 221 a2
41 3 or more

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION

Service Experience

The buses are on time

The buses are coordinated so | can easily make transfers
| do not need to wait a long time for the next bus

| get to my destination quickly

The bus comes frequently

The bus stops and shelters | use are clean

| can travel where | need to on the bus

Onboard Experience

Whether sitting or standing, | am comfortable on the bus

The drivers are courteous

The drivers operate the bus safely

The buses are clean

| feel safe while on the bus

The driver enforces rules

The driver answers my questions about CTtransit service

OFFICIAL USE ONLY: CODE

SCALE 1 strongly agree to 5 strongly disagree

1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla
1 2 3 4 5 nla

2019 Customer Satisfaction Survey

JOURNEY INFORMATION

10. What is the main purpose of your trip today?
1d Commuting to work
21 Commuting from work
31 Shopping
41 Medical
s Educational
& Socdial / Recreation
7d other (please describe)

11. Where did you start your trip today?
1d Home
21 Work
3 Shopping area
4 Medical appointment
5 Educational facility
& Socdial / Recreation location
7d other (please describe)

12. Location you got on the bus today:
(nearest intersection, landmark, bus stop)

13. How did you get to this bus?
1d'Walked
21 Rode bicycle
3 Drove private automobile
4 Dropped off (taxi, Uber, Lyft, etc)
s Transferred from another bus
& Transferred from rail

14. How did you pay your fare?
1d Used All-Day pass
2 Used 2-Hour pass
31 Used 31-day pass
4 Used 3, 5, or 7-day pass
s Used Go CT Card
& Used 10-ride ticket
7d Used U-Pass
s Paid single fare onboard
al other (please describe)

15.

20.

2

22.

Did you qualify for a reduced fare?
1d Showed CT Reduced Fare ID card
211 Showed Medicare card

3 other (please describe)

4 not applicable

. Will you transfer to another bus?

1 yes if yes, which route?
dno

. How will you reach your final destination?

1A Walk

21 Ride bicycle

3] Drive private automobile

4 Picked up (taxi, Uber, Lyft, etc)
s Transfer to another bus

sl Transfer to rail

. Where will you get off this bus?

(nearest intersection, landmark, bus stop)

. How often do you make this trip?

1 every day

212 to 3 times a week

314 to 6 times a week
411 to 4 times a month
sl less than once a month

Do you have another way to make this trip?
1 yes if yes (please describe)
dno

. What is the main reason you ride?

2 Economical
4 No car available
5 Less pollution

1d Convenience
31 No drivers license
51 Saves time

How long have you used CTtransit?
1 First time

2] Less than one month

3] Less than & months

4 Less than one year

= More than a year

INFORMATION QUESTIONS

23. Have you signed up for, or do you use,
CTtransit e-alerts?
1 yes dno

24. Where do you receive bus service information?
1 On the bus 11 Telephone
3 Sales Outlet 41 Work
5 Online
s At bus stop (guide-a-ride)

25.

26.

Do you have a smart phone (Apple, Android, etc)?
1 yes 2 no

Do you use the following to help you
travel with CTtransit?

1d Transit 21 Google

31 Moovit

4l www.cttransit.com

= other (please describe)
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Appendix 4-Customer Satisfaction Survey (Spanish)

Encuesta de satisfaccion del cliente 2019 Encuesta de satisfaccion del cliente 2019

jGracias por viajar en CTtransit hoy! CTtransit esta interesado en recopllar Informacion de los pasajeros sobre su INFORMACION SOBRE EL VIAJE
experlencla con su serviclo. Sus respuestas ayudaran a CTtransit a comprender mejor sus patrones de viaje e 10.  Cudl es el principal propésito de su viaje hoy? 15. ; Calific para una tarifa reducida?
Informar mejoras a corto, mediano y largo plazo. Ademds de las preguntas relaclonadas con el serviclo, también 10 Viaje habitual al trabajo 1] mostré una tarjeta identificatoria de
se haran preguntas relaclonadas con datos demogréficos para abordar problemas de equidad. 20 Viaje habitual desde el trabajo Tarifa Reducida de CT
s Compras 2d mostré una tarjeta de Medicare
iSu opinién cuenta! Complete esta encuesta y entréguesela al representante de la encuesta a bordo. 40 Médico 51 otro (indiquelo
Si inié tal C lete esta t la al tante de | ta a bord | (indiquelo)
50 Educativo 4 no corresponde
DATOS DEMOGRAFICOS &l Social / Recreacion _— : boe?
7 indi i 5 1 i tro autobis?
1. Género: 6. ¢ Cudles son los ingresos anuales de su hogar, antes de Wdotro (indiquelo) :Jas;a una ramﬂe;?jr;cls? f__:cuoéla"_r?a-,us
1j I:Ia?.:ullnn dz_l Ft_a:en!no |mupuestns ydt;t;a]sz(:]eoil]ucmones. (escoja una opcion) 11. ;Dénde comenzé su viaje hoy? dno
s Prefiere autodescribirse; — 1 g :';52“&5}1 o Slé 000 10 Hogar
: g d 2l i 17. ;Como I 3 destino final?
2. ;Qué edad tiene? 3 0$16,001 to §20,500 oebee e ey 2 s destina fina
1d menos de 18 20 18-21 I122-34 4 1$20,501 to $25,000 40 Cita médica 21 En bicicleta
Awoms o P " 0525001 o §33.500 50 Centro cducative 2 Marejardo un coche privado
: -0 $33r501 ‘o 533‘000 sl Sitio social / recreativo 4 Transporte (taxi, Uber, Lyft, etc)
. . . - ! ' g 7 indi s Transferencia a otro autobus
3. 15555;1& origen hlsgjn:‘; latino o espaniol? s 0 $3?,DU‘I to §42,000 " otro (indiguelo) &0 Transferencia al tren
@ Umas de 542,001 12. Lugar donde tomo el autobus hoy: (interseccion,
4. ; Como se identifica? 10l no sabe punto de referencia, parada de autobus mas cercana) 18. ; Donde bajara de este autobus? (interseccion, punto
L : de referencia, parada de autobus més cercano)
1d Blanco 7. ¢Cuan bien habla inglés?
21 Negro o afroamericano 10 muy bien 20 bien
3:J Inc.li'o. americano o nativo de Alaska s no bien 41 nada 13. ;Como llegd a este autobiis?
4 Asiatico 10 Caminande 19. ¢ Con qué frecuencia hace este viaje?
s Nativo de Hawai o de las islas del Pacifico 8. §Cual es el idioma principal que se habla en su casa? 20 En bicideta 1] diariamente
&d Dos o mas de estos 1.J Inglé_s ) _zﬂ'EspaInol 50 Manejando un coche privado 20 2 a 3 veces por semana
5. ¢Cuantas personas viven en su hogar? ) otre idioma (indiguelo) 4 Transporte (taxi, Uber, Lyft, etc) 31426 veces por semana
‘L : i Y 411 a4 veces por mes
11 2 i3 9. ;Cuantos vehiculos hay disponibles para usar SH Irans:renc!a gelntro autoblis <1 menos de u‘:; vez por mes
a s Qe en su hogar? sl Transferencia del tren p
a7 &180mas ‘:J 0 i a1 2 14. ;Cémo pagb su pasaje? 20. 5_Tie!1e otra forma de h?cer e'ste viaje?
3 omas 10 Usé un pase de todo el dia Qi si dijo si (indiquelo)
200 Usé un pase de 2 horas :dno
3 Usé un pase de 31 dias ) . ) .
SATISFACCION DEL CLIENTE 40 Usé un pase de 3, 50 7 dias 21. 5.Cual es Ia.prln.clpal razon por la que.\fla.Ja?
Experiencia del servicio 51 Use una tarjeta Go CT 1.J c.Dmfeme.lma . Z.J E_conomlca. .
ESCALA 1 muy de acuerdo a 5 muy en desacuerdo 50 Usé un boleto de 10 viajes 31 Sin licendia de conducir 41 Sin auto disponible
Experiendia del servicio I 2 3 a 5 nia 0 Usé un U-Pass s Ahorra tiempo s Menos contaminacion
Los autobuses estan en horario 1 2 3 4 5 nla 3l Pagué un pasaje individual a bordo . ) .
Los autobuses estan coordinados de modo gue puedo hacer 9] otro (indiguelo) 2. L.Hac‘.a cuénto ha usado CTtransit?
transferencias facilmente 1 2 3 a4 5 nla I_J Primera vez
No necesito esperar mucho tiempo para el préximo autobus 1 2 3 4 5 nia 3_J Menos de un mes
Llego a mi destino rapidamente 1 2 3 4 5 nla 3J Menos de & meses
El autobus llega frecuentemente 1 2 3 4 5 nfa 41 Menos de un ano
Las paradas de autobus y los refugios que uso estan limpios 1 2 3 4 5 nla 5 mas de un afo
Puedo viajar adonde necesito en el autobds PREGUNTAS SOBRE LA INFORMACION
P 23, ;5e ha inscripto para CTtransit e-alerts o los usa? 25. ;Tiene un smartphone (Apple, Android, etc)?
Experiencia a bordo
10 si dno 1 si dno
Sentado o de pie, estoy comodo en el autobus 1 2 3 4 5 nla . . . » . .
Los conductores son corteses 1 2 3 a4 5 nla 24, ; Donde redbe la informadon sobre el servicio de autobis? | 26. ¢ Usa algunos de estos recursos para ayudarlo a viajar
Los conductores operan el autobls de manera segura 1 2 3 4 5 nia 10 en el autobus 2 teléfono con CTtransit?
Los autobuses estan limpios 1 2 3 a4 [ nla 3 punto de venta 41 trabajo 1_J Transit 20 Google
Me siento seguro cuando estoy en el autobus 1 2 3 4 5 nfa s en linea sd Moovit
El conductor hace cumplir las reglas 1 2 3 4 5 nfa s en la parada de autobds (guide-a-ride) 4 www.cttransit.com
El conductor contesta mis preguntas acerca del servicio CTtransit 1 2 3 4 5 nla sd otro (indiguelo)
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Appendix 5-Question 8

Thai Language

Turkish

Language

0O
o
C
=}
—

Urdu

French

Hindi

Telugu

Creole

Farsi

Gujarati

Arabic

Both

Chinese

Finch

Spanish

Bangla

Bengali

Dos idioms

Haitian Creole

Hebrew

Indian Language

Jamaican

Lao

Lebanese

Nepalese

Nepali

Pashto

Patios

Portuguese

Romanian

RlRr|R|R|RPR|RPRRIRIR[RIRR|R|R|R|N|N|N|NN| W w|w|[r|ov| O
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Appendix 6-Question 12

Location

Count

Ansonia

Location

Count

Congress Ave

Elm

Derby

Ferry St

Elm St

Main & Bridge

Goffe St

Milford

Shelton

Orange Ave

Train Station

Sylvan

Brookside

Yale

CVS

Atwater St

East Main St

Blake & Fitch

Farren Ave

Chapel & Orange

Hamden Plaza

Chapel & Temple

Howard Ave

Guilford

Whitney

Lighthouse Rd

Alden Ave

Main St East Haven

Branford Green

Milford Mall

Broadway

Post rd

Coleman

Putnam Place

Downtown Waterbury

School

George st

Sylvan Ave

Kimberly Ave

Temple

Lombard St

Townsend ave

Meridan

York

Seymour

Amity plaza

Stop & Shop

Bassett & Dixwell

Valley

Blake St

Winchester

Broad

Boston Post Rd

Canton st

Location Count
New Haven Green 164
Deswell Ave 61
Chapel St 27
Campbell Ave 23
Hamden 22
Whalley 21
Waterbury Green 20
Union Station 19
Bella Vista 15
State St 15
Fountain St 14
Grand Ave 14
SCSuU 14
West Haven 14
Edgewood Ave 13
Main St 13
Walmart 13
Whalley Ave 13
Church & Chapel 12
Amazon 11
Church St 11
CT Post Mall 11
UNH 11
Ella Grasso Blvd 10
New Haven 10
Putnam Ave 10
Shelton Ave 10

East Haven

NN N[N || NIN|IN N NN (J|0|w(w(w|WO|WLO| L

central ave

Cheshire Town Hall

Wwwwww w0 |0V
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Location

Count

Columbus Blvd

Derby & Mead

Location

Count

Derby Ave

quinnipiac ave

Dunkin

ramsdell

E. Main St Wtby

Location Count
Camel St 2
Campbell & Center 2
Campbell & Elm 2
Campbell Ave West 2

Haven

Rockview

Route 34

Eastern St

Chapel & York St

Saw Mill & Greta

Foxon Rd

cherry hill park & ride

Shephlrd St

Front St

Clinton Ave

Sherman Ave

Gateway CC

Clinton St

Temple & EIm

Howard & Columbus Ave

Coleman & Greta

Townsend Ave & Main St

Long Wharf

Concord & Burr

Valley St

Mix Ave

Concord St

Walgreens-Post Rd

Quinnipiac

Dixwell & Arch

Washington

Shelton & Bassett

Dixwell & Putnam

Washington Ave

Shop Rite

East & State

Whalley & Orchard

Thompson

fulton & farren st

Whitney & Linden

Walgreens

Grand & Front

whitney ave

West Haven Green

Harper Ave

York St

Westville

Howard & 5th

115 Bull Hill Lane

Whitney & Trumbull

Howe St

123 Church St

Winchester Ave

James St

140 humphrey

Winthrop

madison

157 Church St

Arch St

meriden train station

20 York St

Bailey st

Metro North Train

206 chapel st

Barnes & Donna

montewese ave

206 lighthouse pt

BJ's

north haven

223-Downing & Peck St

Blake & Austin

Orchard St

223w

Branford

Plaza

226 Fountain St

Bull Hill Lane

NININININININWW W W W W W ww wwwww ww www|wlw|w

putham & whitney

NININININININININININRNINNNNNDNNNNNDNDN

243B Wintergreen Ave

2nd & Elm

RPlRr|rRrlr|lrRRIR|RRR| RPN NN NN N NN N N N N N N N NN
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Location

Count

430 lighthouse rd

Location

Count

4th St

Blvd & Columbus

Location

Count

6th St

boston post marsh
tanner

centerville

Chapel & Blethley

Across from Subway

Bradley Ave

Chapel & Ellsworth Ave

Admiral St

Brandford Big Y

Chapel & lloyd St

Albert st

Brandford Rail Station

Chapel & Olive

Anthony St

Bridge St

chapel & penny

Apple Rehab

Bright St

Chapel & Poplar

Argle & Dixwell

Bristol St

Chapel & Sherman

augustine & soleman
crossing

[ N I N e e e = =Y =Y

Brookside Ave & Wilmont
Rd

RlRr|R|R|R|R| P

Chapel Orange

Cheshire

Baldwin st wtby

Brookside Terminal

Cheshire Commuter Lot

Bank

Burr & Concord

[N SN

cheshire crossing

bank of america

barnes ave & quinnipiac

bus station-wtby &
cheshire

=

chowder pot

Church & Crown

Bassett

busstop-putnam

Church & Temple

bassett and windcester

butler st

City Hall

Beach

BV

City point

beacon ave & main st

calabro east haven

clinton

Beer st

Campbell & Noble St

colby ct

Before People's Choice

Campbell & Second

College St

Belden

Campbell Ave & Elm

college&george

bigy

Campbell Ave & Ruden St

Colonial Ave

bishop's orchards

Blackie's

Campbell Ave Near
McDonald's

RiRr|R[R|R|RP| P[RR~

Colony rd

Coltry Court

Blade & Coleman

Canner & whitney

Columbus & Howard

Blake

Cave St

Common Ground HS

Blake & Springside

Cedar St

Concord

Blake & Whalley

RlRr|lR|R|R|RP|RPRR[R[R[R|R[R|R|R|R|R|R

Center St

Congress & Pallick

Center Wallingford

RiR|R|R|R~

Congress Ave & West St

RlRrlRr|RIRRRRRRRRIRIRIRRIRRRRRRRRRIRIR R R
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Location

Count

Cook Hill & Rt10

Location

Count

Cottage St

Dogburn Rd

Location

Count

Cross

Dollar General

Fair Haven

Crown & Temple

Donna Dr

farem ave

Cumberland Farms

E. Haven

Farren & Fairmont

CVS North Haven

E. Ninth St & Seymour
Ave

RlR|R| R

Farren & Forbes

Ferry & Grand Ave

Danton

Davenport Ave

e.main opposite brainerd
rd

[EEN

first & spring

Fitch St

Davis St

e.main st & austin rd

Forbes & Fulton

Day St

East Ave

forbes & townsend

Deli

East Ave & Blehm St

forbes ave

Derby & Orange

East Ave & Park St WH

ford

Diner

east ferry st & farren ave

Foxon Blvd

Dixwell & Munson

Dixwell & Bassett

east main & high st
meriden

RlRr|lR|R|R|R

front & chapel

Front & Strong School

Dixwell & Charles

Dixwell & Cherry Ann

east main & william st
waterbury

=

Front Ave

Frontage

dixwell & division st

East Rock

fulton & farren

Dixwell & Ford

East St

gas station

Dixwell & Henry

edgewood & grasso blvd

gateway store

Dixwell & lvy'

edible arrangements
dixwell

[ER) QTR N Y

George & Howe

Dixwell & Mather St

eirvin branford

george & orchard

Dixwell & North St

Elizabeth

George Sherman

Dixwell & Skiff

Elizabeth & Main

george st & church st

Dixwell & W. lvy

Elizabeth & Whalley

gerrish ave

Dixwell & webster

Ells

Gilbert

Dixwell Ave Hamden

elm & church

Glade St

dixwell by varrick church

Elm & Union Ave

Glade St WH

Dixwell next to p.o.

RlRrlRr|R|R|RPRRRIRIRIRIR|IR|R|R|R|RPR|RPR|R|R[R[R|R[R|R|R|R|R| R

€n Ccasa

RiR|R[RP|R|IR|[R|F

grafton & ferry

grand

RlRrlRr|RIRRRRRRRRIRIRIRRIRRRRRRRRRIRIR R R
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Location

Count

Grand & Fern

Grand & ferry

Location

Count

Grand & James

Location Count
High St 1
Highway entrance on 1

State St

lombardi and atwater

Lucy St

Grand & James St

Hillhouse

madison gazebo

Grand & lenox

Howard & Congress

madison post

Grand & Olive St

Howard & Spring St

Main & Gerrish

Grand & Poplar

ivy st

Main St & Messing Dr.

Grand & Popular

Jackson Ln

main st & watertown

Grand & Quinnipiac

Jaffrey & Canton

main st branford

Grand Ave & Atwater

james st & giano ave

main street annex

Grand Ave & Lloyd St

jefferson

main street east haven

Greta & Coleman

Job Corps

maple st

Greta & Saw Mill

Jones Hill rd

Mead

Greta St

Jordan's

Meadowbrook CT

griffin hospital derby ct

KFC

meloy

grogel

khols

meriden-hubbard park

grove & temple new
haven

RlRlR|R|R|RPR|R|R[R|[R[R[R|R|R|R|R|R

Knights of Columbus

middleton ave

hall & Townsend

Knox St

middletown

Hamden & North St

la marart

hamden hall school

Lancraft & Farren

middletown
plaza,middletown

RlRrlRrRR|R|IRIRIRIRRR[RR|R|R|R|R|R

Hamden High

Leeder Hill & Putnam

Milford Green

[

hamden hills

legion

momaguin beach,east
haven

[

hamden mall

Legion & Sherman

monanet & maple

hamden st

Legion Ave

Monkey Joe's-Hamden

hamden stop&shop

Lester St

Moores

Harper Valley

Level

Morris

Harrison & Whalley

library

Morrisey

harrison ave

RlRlR|R|R|RPR|RPR|R|[R|[R|R

light house fair haven

motel 6

Lombardi

RlRr|lR|R|R|IRP|RP|RIR[R[RIR|[RP|R|RP|RP|RP|RP|[RP[R|R|R|[R|R|R]| R

Munson & Mansfield St

S N
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Location

Count

N State St

naugatuck town hall

Location

Count

ne crest intersection

Sachem St

near dunkin donuts on
church st

[ NS

Sachem St & Hillhouse
Ave

saltontall pkwy,eh

near home

Salvin Rock

Nearest Bus Stop

sargent

new haven rd & sprucest

Savin Ave

New Haven Ave

new haven guilford

Orange Ave & Ella Grasso

Savin Ave & Cpt. Thom
Blvd

Rk Rk

Savin Rock

Orange Plaza

Saw Mill Rd & Walmart

Orange-Chase Bank

Sawmill

Orasso Blvd

orchard

Science Park

Shelton & Marlboro

Orchard & Whalley

Shelton & Read

Osborn & Blake St

shelton & read st

Osborn Ave

shelton & thompson

Pardee Morris House

shelton ave & dixwell ave

Park & Campbell

shelton plaza

Paul St

Shepard

Pershing Dr. Ansonia

Shepard & Goodrich

pierpont

Pilot Truck Stop near
Woodmont Rd.

RlRlR|R|R|R|RPR|R|[RPR|[R[R[R[R|R|R|R|R|R| R

Sherman & Goffe

sherman & whitney

Shop Rite Orange

Poplar St

shop smart

Post Office

Short Beach & Brown Rd.

Post Rd by UNH

Post Rd. Farwell

[E TN S Y

Location Count
Prospect 1
Prospect St 1
Pruden St 1
Putnam & Dixwell 1
Putnam & Dixwell 1
Putnam & Whitney 1
Putnam & Winnett 1
Putnam Plaza 1
quinnapiac & fairmont 1
&ferren ave

Quinnipiac & Foxon Hill 1
Rd

quinnipiac & montowese 1
quinnipiac ave & eastern 1
st

Quinnipiac Ave & Rte 17 1
read & shelton ave 1
Rockview-Wilmont Rd. 1
rowland building 1
Rt 261 1
rt. 1 1
Rt. 34- Big Y 1
rt.1 & downtown 1
branford

Ruden St 1
russel st 1
Russell St & Clifton Ave 1
s genesee 1
s main st & mckazie st 1

wallingford

short beach rd & brown
rd e.h

RlRRIRRRRRRRRIRIRIRIRIR R R

short beach rd & heming
way ave
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Location

Count

South Colony

Location

South Elm

Texas Steak House

Location

Count

South G.

the church

Wells Fargo

south genese

thompson & shelton

welton st & e.main
waterbury

South Green

thompson ave & dodge
ave

West Division &
Mansfield

Spring

spring glen

thornton & whitney &
best video

[EEN

West Haven Beach

Spring St

to work,from work

West Haven Train Station

St Peters

Tower One

West Rock & Whalley

St. Rays

Town Walk Dr

West Shore

State & Chapel

Townsend & Forbes

west st

state & ridge

townson & upson

Westville Manor

state armstrong

Trumbull & Whitney

Whalley & Blvd

State Grove

Uconn Waterbury

Whalley & Central

State St & Grace St

State St & May St

Universal Dr. &
Middletown Ave

RlR|R|R|R|R|R[R

Whalley & Ella Grasso
Blvd

RlRlR|R|IR|IR|R|R|[R

state street

Upson & Terrace

Whalley & Ellsworth

stewarts & stop&shop

VA Hospital

Whalley & Hubinger

Stop N Shop-North Haven

va hospital, west haven

Whalley & Norton

subway

W Main

Whalley & Pond Lily Rd

svette st

W. Main St & Horton Ave

Whalley & Winthrop

Sylvan & Main St

Walmart on Saw Mill

Whalley &Ella Grasso
Blvd

RlRlR|Rr|Rr|Rk

Sylvan & Stevens

washington & morris

sylvan & winthrop

Washington Ave NH

Whalley Ave & Pendleton
St.

Temple & Chapel

Temple & Chapel St

waterbury & bestrain
meridern

RlRr|lR|R|R| P R[R|[R

whalley ave downtown,
towsen

Temple & Church

watertown

whalley ave walmart

Temple & Grove St

Watertown Ave

Wharton & Campbell

Temple St

RlRrlRr|R|R|RPRRRIRIRIRIR|IR|R|R|R|RPR|RPR|R|R[R[R|R[R|R|R|R|R| R

Webster

whayle

Webster St

[N [N N N

whitney & audubon

Rk Rk
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Location

Count

whitney & blake

whitney & gilles

whitney & millbrook

whitney & putnam

whitney & servoss

whitney & todd st

Whitney Ave

Whitney Ave & East Rock
Rd

RlR|R| R R|R|[R|R

Whitney Ave & Servos

wilbur cross

Wilmington

winchester & bassett

winchester & cove

Winchester & Hazel St

winchester & ivy

winchester & lilac

Winchester & Starr

Wintergreen

Wintergreen-Level

Winthrop & George

Winthrop Ave

woodin & dixwell

Wooster Sq

yale hospital

Yale Skating Rink

RlR|lR|R|RPR|RPRRR[R[R[R|[R|R|R|R|R|R
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Appendix 7-Saturday and Sunday Summary and Results

Surveys were distributed on 4 Saturdays and 4 Sundays starting the last weekend of October 2019 and through the first three

weekends of November 2019. The purpose of this survey was to establish a response rate that would be statistically valid based on

system wide ridership for these service day types. This difference in methodology required fewer surveys to be collected than the

weekday process. Survey administration and oversight remained the same for these service day types.

Since this survey was to be statistically valid system wide the confidence level remained at 95% with the confidence interval changed

to 5%. This goal of the increased confidence level interval was to provide more certainty in the results.

survey size.

Required Sample Size

To obtain the proper

Day Type Ridership Levels Required Sample Size

Saturday 15,445 375

Sunday 6,115 362
Confidence Level Achieved

Day Type Surveys Collected Resulting Confidence Interval

Saturday 690 3.65

Sunday 618 3.74
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Table 8-Saturday Survey Response Summary

Saturday Main Purpose of Trip Did you qualify for reduced fare How long have you used CTtransit?
Gender: Commute to work 38% | Shows CT ID 7% | First Time 1%
Male 54.7% | Commute from work 14% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 2%
Female 45.0% | Shopping 18% | Other 5% | Less than 6 months 7%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0.3% | Medical 9% | No 80% | Less than one year 6%
How Old are you? Educational 3% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 83%
Under 18 3% | Social/recreation 11% | Yes 44% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 1% | other 7% | No 56% | Yes 27%
22-34 27% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 73%
35-44 21% | Home 77% | Walk 77% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 18% | Work 10% | Ride Bicycle 3% | On the bus 32%
55-64 14% | Shopping area 5% | Drive Private Auto 1% | Telephone 24%
65+ 6% | Medical appointment 1% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 1% | Sales outlet 3%
Hispanic or Latino? Educational facility 1% | Transfer to another bus 18% | Work 1%
Yes 22% | Social/recreation location 2% | Transfer to rail 1% | Online 35%
No 78% | other 5% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 5%
Minority Percentage How did you get to bus? everyday 43% Do you have a smartphone?
Minority 73% | Walked 90% | 2 to 3 times a week 15% | Yes 84%
Non-Minority 27% | Rode Bicycle 2% | 4 to 6 times a week 26% | No 16%
Poverty Status drove private auto 0% | 1to 4times a month 9% Do you use the following?
Poverty 55% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 7% | Transit 43%
Not in Poverty 45% | Transferred from another bus 6% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 30%
How Well do you speak English? Transferred from rail 0% | Yes 20% | Moovit 2%
Very Well 81% How did you pay your fare? No 80% | cttransit.com 19%
Well 14% | All Day Pass 17% Main Reason you ride other 7%
Not well 3% | 2-hour pass 12% | Convenience 30%
Not at all 1% | 31 day pass 25% | Economical 6%
Primary language spoke in household? 3,5, 7 day pass 2% | No Driver’s License 23%
English 89% | Go CT Card 5% | No Car Available 34%
Spanish 8% | 10-ride Ticket 7% | Saves Time 6%
Other 2% | u-Pass 7% | Less pollution 1%
Vehicles Available in Household? Paid single fare 19%
0 59% | Other 6%
1 29%
2 9%
3+ 3%
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Table 9-Sunday Survey Response Summary

Sunday Main Purpose of Trip Did you qualify for reduced fare How long have you used CTtransit?
Gender: Commute to work 45% | Shows CT ID 8% | First Time 3%
Male 55% | Commute from work 13% | Medicare Card 7% | Less than one month 3%
Female 45% | Shopping 15% | Other 3% | Less than 6 months 8%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0.0% | Medical 1% | No 83% | Less than one year 4%
How Old are you? Eductional 2% Will you Transfer to another bus More than a year 82%
Under 18 4% | Social/recreation 14% | Yes 44% Have you signed up for or used E-alerts
18-21 12% | other 9% | No 56% | Yes 23%
22-34 30% Where did you start trip? How will you reach final destination No 77%
35-44 20% | Home 72% | Walk 78% Where do you receive bus information?
45-54 16% | Work 12% | Ride Bicycle 1% | On the bus 29%
55-64 14% | Shopping area 3% | Drive Private Auto 1% | Telephone 28%
65+ 6% | Medical appointment 0% | Picked up (Uber, lyft, taxi) 2% | Sales outlet 3%
Hispanic or Latino? Educational facility 1% | transfer to another bus 18% | Work 1%
Yes 21% | Social/recreation location 5% | Transfer to rail 1% | Online 32%
No 79% | other 6% How often do you make this trip? At bus stop 7%
Minority Percentage How did you get to bus? everyday 41% Do you have a smartphone?
Minority 78% | Walked 89% | 2 to 3 times a week 19% | Yes 87%
Non-Minority 22% | Rode Bicycle 1% | 4 to 6 times a week 24% | No 13%
Poverty Status drove private auto 1% | 1to 4 times a month 10% Do you use the following?
Poverty 47% | dropped off by uber, lyft, taxi 1% | less than once a month 6% | Transit 42%
Not in Poverty 53% | Transferred from another bus 7% Do you have another way to make trip? Google 33%
How Well do you speak English? Transferred from rail 1% | Yes 26% | Moovit 2%
Very Well 82% How did you pay your fare? No 74% | cttransit.com 19%
Well 14% | All Day Pass 15% Main Reason you ride other 1%
Not well 3% | 2-hour pass 11% | Convenience 32%
Not at all 0% | 31 day pass 27% | Economical 7%
Primary language spoke in household? 3,5, 7 day pass 3% | No Driver’s License 18%
English 89% | Go CT Card 4% | No Car Available 35%
Spanish 8% | 10-ride Ticket 9% | Saves Time 8%
Other 3% | u-Pass 6% | Less pollution 0%
Vehicles Available in Household? Paid single fare 19%
0 60% | Other 6%
1 29%
2 9%
3+ 2%
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Figure 31-Saturday Onboard and Service Experience
Saturday Onboard Experience

Driver answers my quesitons about Cttransit _ 15% 11% _
Driver enfrces rules ||| ||| kN 23000 16% 13% | 14%

I feel safe on bus || G220 19% 12% | 14%

Buses are clean _ 23% 15% _

Driver operate safely _ 16% 10% -

Drivers are Courteous _ 21% 13% -

| am comfortable on the bus _ 21% 13% -

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Strongly Agree W Agree Neutral Disagree M Strongly Disagree

Saturday Service Experience

| travel where | need to _ 17% 14% _
buses and shelters are clean _ 19% 19%
Bus comes frequently _ 23% 18%
Get to desintaiton quickly _ 23% 16%
Don not need to wait _ 25% 19%
Well Coordinated _ 19% 18%
Buses on Time _ 24% 21%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

B Strongly Agree M Agree Neutral Disagree M Strongly Disagree
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Figure 32-Sunday Onboard and Service Experience

Sunday Onboard Experience

Driver answers my quesitons about Cttransit _ 16% 12% -
Driver enfrces rules _ 19% 13% -
| feel safe on bus _ 20% 13% -
Buses are clean _ 25% 13% -
Driver operate safely _ 16% 12% -
Drivers are Courteous _ 19% 16% -
| am comfortable on the bus _ 22% 13% -
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
W Strongly Agree B Agree Neutral Disagree M Strongly Disagree
Sunday Service Experience
I travel where | need to || NN 22% 19% 14% = 12%
buses and shelters are clean || ENENEGNEEE 20% 22% 16% o 20%
Bus comes frequently | NGBS 24% 24% 17% 1%
Get to desintaiton quickly |  RIEEEEEER 23% 25% 17% 9%
Don not need to wait || NGz 21% 27% 18% 1%
well coordinated | NN 21% 23% 6% | 12%
Buses on Time | NG 19% 26% 22% - 10%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree M Strongly Disagree
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Saturday Statistics Summary

Demographics
e Slightly more women (55%) identified through the survey

e Just under 75% identified as a minority

e 47% are in poverty

e 95% speak English very well of well

e 1in 10 speak Spanish or another language at home

Journey Information

e Just over 50% use the service to commute to/from work

o 77% started the trip from home

e 90% arrived to the bus by walking

o 25% of riders used a 31-day pass, while 19% paid a single fare onboard
e 80% of those surveyed had no other way to make the trip

Information Questions

e More than % of those surveyed have never used CTtransit E-Alerts
e 35% access information about the service online
e 84% have a smartphone

Sunday Statistics Summary

Demographics
e Slightly more women identified through the survey
o 78% identified as a minority
e 55% arein poverty
o 96% speak English very well of well
e 11% speak Spanish or another language at home

Journey Information

e Justunder 6in 10 use the service to commute to work

e 72% started the trip from home

o 89% arrived to the bus by walking

o 27% of riders used a 31-day pass, while 19% paid a single fare onboard
e 76% of those surveyed had no other way to make the trip

Information Questions

e More than % of those surveyed have never used CTtransit E-Alerts
e 32% access information about the service online
o 87% have a smartphone
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Weekday, Saturday and Sunday Comparison

Demographics

e Gender: Weekends tend to have more female riders when compared to weekdays

e Age: Riders age remained similar across the three service day types, fewer individuals under 18
on weekends (likely higher on weekdays for school trips),

e Hispanic or Latino: Across the three service days these percentages were between 21-24% of all
riders

e Minority Percentage: Both weekdays and Sundays had 78% of individuals identified as a minority
with Saturdays at 73%.

e Poverty Status: While the percentages varied by service day type it is fair to say that half of all
riders are in poverty

e Ability to speak English: on average about 95% of the survey responses indicated individuals
could speak English well or Very well.

e lLanguage spoken at home: Weekday responses indicated that about 14% of riders speak Spanish
or another language at home, while the weekends tend to indicated a slightly lower rate of
about 10% speak Spanish or another language at home.

e Vehicles available at home: on all three service days between 54 and 60% respondents indicated
there is no cars available at their home

Journey Information

e  Trip Purpose: Commuting to work was the strongest response on all three service days
surveyed, with at least 52%

e  Where did trip start: About 3 in 4 riders indicated they started their trip at home.

e How did you get to the bus: approximately 9 in 10 riders access the bus by walking

e Fare payment: 31 day passes are the most frequently used pass type for all service days. This is
followed by significant percentage of use of on board pass options including paying for a single
fare, 2-hour pass or an all-day pass.

e Half Fare: More individuals on the weekend appear to use half fare than those on the weekdays.
About 14% of weekday riders use half fare, while about 20% use it on weekends.

e Transfer to another bus: between 44 and 46% of riders will transfer to another bus. This is due
to the spoke and hub design of the system. Many of the individuals who do not need to transfer
are either accomplishing the trip via a 1 seat ride or use an interlined service.

e How often do you make this trip: The majority of riders use the service frequently. On each of
the day surveyed more than 4 in 10 riders indicated they use the service every day. Followed by
more than 20% who indicate they use the service 4 to 6 times per week.

e Another way to make this trip: On weekdays 70% of respondents indicated they had no other
way to make their trip. This percent only increases on the weekend to 80% on Saturdays and
76% on Sundays.
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e Main Reason to ride: More than half of the responses indicate the individual has no other
options as the majority of respondents identified they had no car available or no driver’s license.
About 30% of responses did indicate they ride the service as it is convenient.

e How long have you used CTtransit: Nearly 8 in 10 on weekdays and over 8 in 10 riders on
weekends have used Cttransit for more than one year.

Information

e E-Alerts: The overwhelming majority of respondents have not signed up for or used E-alerts.
On weekdays over 80% have not signed up for E-alerts.

e Obtain Information: A even representation of online, on the bus and via telephone was
identified on each service day type.

e Smartphone: The majority of riders have a smartphone.

e App/Website Use: Over 40% of respondents on each day indicated they use the Transit App.
This was followed by Google, and CTtransit.com.
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Subject: Re: Stamford Bus Ridership Information
Hi Luke,
Attached is the spreadsheet we spoke of earlier today.

| will break down which tabs correspond with each request

Stamford ridership information
Pre and post pandemic (CY2019-pre pandemic ridership does not include route level due to a cyber-
attack CTtransit sustained in late 2021. CY2022 tab displays all route level data for the year.)
Broken down by line (See above)
Ridership information before and after the current free fare policy went into effect (Tabs labeled
Jan-22 thru Dec-22 displays route level ridership by month. The Fare Free program commenced

April-22 and is scheduled to end March 31°t 2023.)

Any demographic information from riders (I understand if this may be hard to get). Basically who's
riding the bus. (I have attached a customer satisfaction survey that was conducted in the City of New
Haven for reference purposes which contains demographic information for the region. CTtransit is
scheduled to conduct the same survey in Stamford in the spring of 2023.)

If you have cost impacts from the free fare program, they’d like to see that as well. (CTtransit
(funded by the Connecticut Department of Transportation) did not sustain any cost impacts due to
the enactment of the CARES Act.)

e last request was to see how Stamford ridership compared with other transit providers around the
State of CT.

rovided data from NTD transit agency profiles of the most utilized providers in the state.

Transit Agency Pre-Pandemic Yearly Ridership
CTtransit - Hartford 15,797,582
CTtransit - New Haven 7,567,553
Greater Bridgeport Transit Authority 5,302,498
CTtransit - Stamford 2,743,779
CTtransit - Waterbury NET 2,159,862
Norwalk Transit 1,447,503
Southeast Area Transit District 965,658
Housatonic Area Regional Transit 682,224
CTtransit - New Britain 645,308
Middletown Transit District 455,269
Estuary Transit District 87,617

Thanks,



Barry Diggs

@ CTtransit

Director of Rapid Transit & Zero Emissions Programs
CTtransit New Haven/Stamford

2061 State St, Hamden, CT 06517

Phone: 203-867-6350

Email: bdiggs@cttransit.com

From: Buttenwieser, Luke <[ Buttenwieser@StamfordCT.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2023 12:16 PM

To: Barry Diggs <bdiggs@cttransit.com>

Subject: RE: Stamford Bus Ridership Information

Great,

Thanks Barry!

Please note my new desk number: 203-977-1742

Luke Buttenwieser
City of Stamford
Transportation, Traffic & Parking

888 Washington Blvd., 7" Floor
Stamford, CT 06901

Office: (203)977-1742
Cell: (203) 356-5789

Stamford has committed to zero roadway deaths by 2032.
Learn more about Stamford Vision Zero

From: Barry Diggs <bdiggs@cttransit.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2023 12:04 PM

To: Buttenwieser, Luke < Buttenwieser@StamfordCT.gov>
Subject: Re: Stamford Bus Ridership Information

Sorry Luke, I'm just seeing this email.

I'll add that to the data set that will likely land in your inbox later today or early tomorrow
morning.

Thanks,

Barry Diggs


mailto:bdiggs@cttransit.com
mailto:LButtenwieser@StamfordCT.gov
mailto:bdiggs@cttransit.com
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.stamfordct.gov%2Fgovernment%2Fvision-zero-927&data=05%7C01%7Cbdiggs%40cttransit.com%7C19ed3f1d43764bb59f6608daf4c0b5d9%7C269e42af9f7d45b2a3b25a94d24c3846%7C0%7C0%7C638091405780180164%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Hu4StZhIZyG1iHOZ5PCs%2Bftln9oNxeNkga%2BPxuBFWfk%3D&reserved=0
mailto:bdiggs@cttransit.com
mailto:LButtenwieser@StamfordCT.gov

CTtransit NH/STM
203-867-6300 Ext 350

From: Buttenwieser, Luke <[ Buttenwieser@StamfordCT.gov>
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2023 9:39 AM

To: Barry Diggs <bdiggs@cttransit.com>

Subject: RE: Stamford Bus Ridership Information

Hi Barry,
| hope you had a nice weekend. | was just requested another data point | hope you can assist with.

Hartford passed a free fares resolution stating "Hartford bus routes have the highest ridership of any
city in the CT Transit system, with

approximately 1.4million rides a month prior to the pandemic". Do you know where Stamford stands
in terms of statewide ridership compared to other areas. | understand you may not have non-
CTtransit (thinking Bridgeport and Norwalk for instance) ridership.

Thanks as always.

Please note my new desk number: 203-977-1742

Luke Buttenwieser
City of Stamford
Transportation, Traffic & Parking

888 Washington Blvd., 7" Floor
Stamford, CT 06901

Office: (203) 977-1742

Cell: (203) 356-5789

Stamford has committed to zero roadway deaths by 2032.
Learn more about Stamford Vision Zero

From: Buttenwieser, Luke <[ Buttenwieser@StamfordCT.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2023 6:37 PM

To: Barry Diggs <bdiggs@cttransit.com>

Subject: Re: Stamford Bus Ridership Information

Perfect. Thanks!

Luke Buttenwieser

City of Stamford

Transportation, Traffic & Parking
888 Washington Blvd., 7th Floor
Stamford, CT 06901

Office: (203) 977-1742

Cell: (203) 356-5789


mailto:LButtenwieser@StamfordCT.gov
mailto:bdiggs@cttransit.com
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.stamfordct.gov%2Fgovernment%2Fvision-zero-927&data=05%7C01%7Cbdiggs%40cttransit.com%7C19ed3f1d43764bb59f6608daf4c0b5d9%7C269e42af9f7d45b2a3b25a94d24c3846%7C0%7C0%7C638091405780180164%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Hu4StZhIZyG1iHOZ5PCs%2Bftln9oNxeNkga%2BPxuBFWfk%3D&reserved=0
mailto:LButtenwieser@StamfordCT.gov
mailto:bdiggs@cttransit.com

Stamford has committed to zero roadway deaths by 2032.
Learn more about Stamford Vision Zero <https://www.stamfordct.gov/government/vision-
zero-927>

On Jan 5, 2023, at 1:16 PM, Barry Diggs <bdiggs(@cttransit.com> wrote:

Probably mid to late next week.

Barry Diggs
CTtransit NH/STM
203-867-6300 Ext 350

From: Buttenwieser, Luke <[ Buttenwieser@StamfordCT.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2023 1:11 PM

To: Barry Diggs <bdiggs@cttransit.com>

Subject: RE: Stamford Bus Ridership Information

Awesome. Thanks so much, Barry.

Do you roughly know how long it’ll take to collect the data? Just want to update the
Representatives. Thanks.

Please note my new desk number: 203-977-1742

Luke Buttenwieser
City of Stamford
Transportation, Traffic & Parking

888 Washington Blvd., 7" Floor
Stamford, CT 06901

Office: (203) 977-1742

Cell: (203) 356-5789

Stamford has committed to zero roadway deaths by 2032.
Learn more about Stamford Vision Zero

From: Barry Diggs <bdiggs@cttransit.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2023 12:57 PM

To: Buttenwieser, Luke <LButtenwieser@StamfordCT.gov>
Subject: Re: Stamford Bus Ridership Information

Hi Luke,

I'll start working on compiling this data.


https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.stamfordct.gov%2Fgovernment%2Fvision-zero-927&data=05%7C01%7Cbdiggs%40cttransit.com%7C19ed3f1d43764bb59f6608daf4c0b5d9%7C269e42af9f7d45b2a3b25a94d24c3846%7C0%7C0%7C638091405780180164%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Hu4StZhIZyG1iHOZ5PCs%2Bftln9oNxeNkga%2BPxuBFWfk%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.stamfordct.gov%2Fgovernment%2Fvision-zero-927&data=05%7C01%7Cbdiggs%40cttransit.com%7C19ed3f1d43764bb59f6608daf4c0b5d9%7C269e42af9f7d45b2a3b25a94d24c3846%7C0%7C0%7C638091405780180164%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Hu4StZhIZyG1iHOZ5PCs%2Bftln9oNxeNkga%2BPxuBFWfk%3D&reserved=0
mailto:bdiggs@cttransit.com
mailto:LButtenwieser@StamfordCT.gov
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Some is readily available, while other components will take some time.
Thanks, and Happy New Year!

Barry Diggs
CTtransit NH/STM
203-867-6300 Ext 350

From: Buttenwieser, Luke <[ Buttenwieser@StamfordCT.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 4, 2023 10:40 AM

To: Barry Diggs <bdiggs@cttransit.com>

Subject: Stamford Bus Ridership Information

Hi Barry,

Happy New Year. Sorry we weren’t able to meet with UCONN yesterday, but looking
forward to seeing when that meeting gets rescheduled.

I’'m reaching out on behalf of some members of our Board of Representatives who are
interested in passing a resolution to send to Hartford in support of permanent fare free
buses.

As part of their proposed Resolution, the members requested some bus data. Below is
what they requested:

- Stamford ridership information

o Pre and post pandemic

o Broken down by line

- Ridership information before and after the current free fare policy went into
effect

- Any demographic information from riders (I understand if this may be hard to
get). Basically who's riding the bus.

- If you have cost impacts from the free fare program, they’d like to see that as
well.

Basically, | think they’d like to see the impact of the free fare program both from a
ridership perspective but also operationally and cost-wise.

| know this is a lot of data and information I’'m requesting. If this will take a while or is
too much of a lift right now, | totally understand and will convey that to the Board.

Please let me know if you have any questions and thanks again.

Please note my new desk number: 203-977-1742
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Luke Buttenwieser
City of Stamford
Transportation, Traffic & Parking

888 Washington Blvd., 7" Floor
Stamford, CT 06901

Office: (203) 977-1742

Cell: (203) 356-5789

Stamford has committed to zero roadway deaths by 2032.
Learn more about Stamford Vision Zero
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